BELLE
ALTRAD PREMIER XT

Operators Manual
(F) Manuel De L'Opérateur

(P) Manual de Operacao
PyKOBO,U,CTBO no 3KCrjtyataynn

- Spare Parts Book

- Pieces Détachées m
- Lista de Pecas

- 3anacHble YacTtu KHura

BELLE

LIGHT

CONSTRUCTION
ALTRAD EQUIPMENT

870/00002/8

09/20



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACION

DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAGAO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING
VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLZARING

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/UE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC & 2004/108/CE). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
2002/96/CE, the low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable. Noise
emissions conform to directives 2000/14/EC Annex V & 2005/88/EC

Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

®

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-apres: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme
compatible pour I'électromagnisme 2014/30/UE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC & 2004/108/CE). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique
2002/96/CE, caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des machines et des critéres associés et configurés, si
applicable. Les émissions de bruit sont conformes a la directive 2000/14/EC Annexe V et 2005/88/EC.

Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson a l'adresse du groupe Belle Siege qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2014/30/UE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (segtin enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC &
2004/108/CE). Los residuos eléctricos y electronicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de
Maquinaria y Niveles armonizados estandares asociados donde sean aplicables. Emision de Ruidos conforme a la Directiva 2000/14/CE Anexo V y 2005/88/EC.
Archivos de ruido técnicos estan en manos de Ray Neilson en la direccion del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatario, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK OEU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido a
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer pais da UE, est4 em conformidade com o ido nas seguintes directivas comunitérias: 2006/42/CE (Esta
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2014/30/UE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC &
2004/108/CE). O Eléctrico de Desperdicio e Equipamento Electrénico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003
Seguranca da maquinaria e as normas harmonizadas afins se aplicaveis. As emissdes de ruido respeitam e estdo dentro das directivas para maquinas 2000/14/EC
Anexo V & 2005/88/EC

Arquivos de ruido técnicos séo detidos por Ray Neilson no endereco Escritério Belle grupo Cabeca que € dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC),
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2014/30/UE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC & 2004/108/CE). De afgedankte elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde
geharmoniseerde Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. Geluidshinder te voldoen aan de richtlijnen 2000/14/EG en 2005/88/EG bijlage V.

Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven.

®
®
®
@

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, erkleerer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er kabt hos en autoriseret
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med folgende E@F-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2014/30/UE (som endret
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/E@F, 93/68 EDF & 2004/108/EQF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN I1SO
12100-1:2003 Maskinsikkerhed og tilhgrende harmoniserede standarder, hvor det er relevant. Stajemission i overensstemmelse med direktiverne 2000/14/EF bilag V og

2005/88/EF.

Stgj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson p& Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er naevnt ovenfor.

PRODUCT TYPE TYPE DE PRODUI TIPO DE PRODUCTO. H
MODEL MODELE MODELO :
N° DE SERIE. N° DE SERIE E
DATE OF MANUFACTURE. DATE DE FABRICATION . FECHA DE FABRICACION.. f
SOUND POWER LEVEL NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE NIVEL DE POTENCIA E
MEASURED / SONORE MESUREE / ACUSTICA MEDIDO / H
cevvernres(GUARANTEED) oo (GARANTIE)  ...............(GARANTIZADO) H
WEIGHT.... POIDS PESO : :

Signed by:

TIPO DE PRODUCTO.......... PRODUCTTYPE........ PRODUKTTYPE...... Signature:

Medido por:

MODELO MODEL MODEL .
Assinado por: A

NO. DE SERIE

SERIENUMMER

SERIENR

Getekend door:
Uunderskrevetaf:

Ray Neilson

DATA DE FABRIC FABRICAGEDATUM FREMSTILLINGSDATO. . X

Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
NIVEL DE POTENCIA GEMETEN LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
DE SOM MEDIDO / GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU/  MALT/

GARANTIDO)

GEGARANDEERD)

GEWICHT.

(GARANTERET)

VAGT.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Administrerende direktgr — P4 vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0OEU, UK
Declaracion hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Lugar de Declaragéo - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Sted i erkleaering - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK

Date of Declaration - 2000
Date de déclaration - 2000
Fecha de la declarachén - 2000
Data da Declaragéo - 2000
Datum van de verklaring - 2000 .
Dato for erklaeringen - 2000............cccooviiiiriiiiiiieess s




CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA / EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON / ATBILSTIBAS

DEKLARACIJA | ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA / AEKNAPALIUA 3A CMA3SBAHE HA
U3UNCKBAHUA /| EE AHAQXZH KATAAAHAOTHTAZ

M, HwkenoanucasLumecsi, oT umeHu Belle Group Sheen (Benuko6putanust), Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 0EU, BenukoGputanus, 3asBnsiem, 4To B cryyae,
€CNv onvUcaHHas B JaHHOM cepTudnkaTe NpoayKunsi Gelna NpuoGpeTeHa y yNnonHOMouYeHHoro npeacTasutenst benne Mpyn 8 EC, To OHa COOTBETCTBYET CrieayioLnum
AvipekTuam EC: 2006/42/CE (O1a anpekTusa 3ameHsieT aupektusy 98/37/EEC), aMpekTuBe anekTpomarHuTHor comectumoctu 2014/30/UE (aononHeHHon
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68 EEC & 2004/108/CE). YTunusauum anekTpu4eckoro 1 anekTpoHHoro o6opyaoeanus (WEEE) 2002/96/CE. 2006/95/CE [upektviea
Hu3koro HanpsbkeHust, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Be3onacHoCTb MalUMH U CBS3aHHbIE C HUMU rAPMOHWU3UPOBAHHBIX CTaHAAPTOB, A€ 9TO NPUMEHUMO. YPOBEHD LymMa
cootBeTcTBYeT AnpekTBam 2000/14/EC Mpunoxerue V n 2005/88/EC.

LLym TexHuueckoro ainbl xpaHaTca Pait HenbcoH Ha pykoBoauTens rpynnei Belle YnpaBneHus agpec, KOTopblil ykasaH Bbile.

Meie, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, kinnitan, et kui kirjeldatud toote jooksul kéesoleva sertifikaadi on ostetud lubatud Belle
nimel vahendaja jooksul EMU, see vastab jargmistele EMU direktiividele: 2006/42/CE (k&esolev direktiiv asendab direktiivi 98/37/EU) , elektromagnetilise Ghilduvuse
direktiivi 2014/30/UE (muudetud 89/336/EMU, 92/31/EMU, 93/68 EMU ja 2004/108/CE). Ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, madalpinge direktiivi
2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masinate ohutus ning sellega seotud tihtlustatud standarditele, kui see on kohaldatav. Miira osas vastama direktiivi 2000/14/EU V
lisa ja 2005/88/EU.

Miira Tehniline faile hoitakse Ray Neilson kell Belle grupi peakontor aadress, mis on méargitud eespool.

Més, Belle Group Sheen UK, Nr. Buxton, Derbyrshire, SK17 0EU, ar So apliecinam, ar $o apliecinu, ka gadijuma, ja produkts aprakstits $aja sertifikata ir iegadajies
no pilnvarota Belle grupas dilera teritorija EEK, ta atbilst $adam EK direktivam: 2006/42/CE (ST direktiva aizvieto Direktivu 98/37/EK) , Elektromagnétiskas saderibas
direktivu 2014/30/UE (kura grozijumi izdariti ar 89/336/EEK, 92/31/EEK, 93/68 EEK un 2004/108/CE). Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem (EEIA), 2002/96/CE,
zemsprieguma directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masinu dro$iba un saistitos saskanotus standartus, ja vajadzigs. Trok$na emisijas neatbilst Direktivas
2000/14/EK V pielikuma un 2005/88/EK.

Trokspa Tehniskas faili tur Ray Neilson pie Belle grupas galvena biroja adrese, kas noradits ieprieks.

Mes, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, patvirtinu, kad jei produktas, kaip aprasyta $io sertifikato pirkti i$ leidZziama Belle frakcijos
atstovas pagal EEB, jis atitinka $iuos EEB direktyvas: 2006/42/CE (Si direktyva pakeicia Direktyvg 98/37/EB) , elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyvos 2014/30/UE
(su pakeitimais, padarytais 89/336/EEB, 92/31/EEB, 93/68 EEB ir 2004/108/CE). Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky (EE| atlieky), 2002/96/CE, Zemosios jtampos
irangos direktyvg 2006/95/CE, LST EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masiny sauga ir susij¢ darnieji standartai, jei taikytina. Triuk§mo emisija neatitinka Direktyvos 2000/14/EB V
priede UN 2005/88/EB.

Triuk$smo Techniniai failai vyks Ray Neilson Belle grupés buveinés adresu, kuris nurodytas auksciau.

Komnanusita, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, ce ygoctoBepsiBa, Ye ako cTokaTa € On1caHo B TO3M cepTucukar e 3akyneH ot

oTopusupaH aunsp Belle rpyna B pamkute Ha EVO, To oTroBaps Ha cnegHuTte AupekTveun Ha EMO: 2006/42/CE (HacTosiata aupekTusa 3amers [upektusa 98/37/E0) ,

enekTpoMarHutHa cbBmectumocT Jupektusa 2014/30/UE (kakTo e nameHeH ¢ 89/336/EM0, 92/31/EMO, 93/68 ENO & 2004/108/CE). 3a oTnaabLmTe OT eneKTpuyecko n
enekTpoHHo oGopyasare (OEEO), 2002/96/CE, HuckoTo HanpexeHue avupektusa 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Be3onacHOCT Ha MaLLWHWTE W CBbP3aHUTE C TAX
XapMOHU3MPAHY CTaHAAPTM, KOTaTo € MPUIOXMMO. LLlym emucumn cbotBeTcTBa Ha [lupektusa 2000/14/EO npunoxenue V n 2005/88E0.
LWym T ce np ot Pein HuiincbH B rpynata agpec Belle uentpantoto , KoeTo e

€D
@
©

no-rope.

Epeig, n Belle Group, Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, MeydAn Bpetavia, BeBaiwvw OTI, av To TIPOIdV TToU TTEPIYPAPETAl OE QUTO TO
TMOTOTIOINTIKG £XEI ayopaaoTei atrd egouaiodotnuévo avTirpdéowto Belle opdda oo eowtepikd NG EOK, Ba cuppop@uveral pe Tig akdAoubeg odnyieg EOK: 2006/42/CE
(H rapoUoa odnyia avTikaBioTd Tnv odnyia 98/37/EK) , HAekTpopayvnTikr ZupBarétnta odnyia 2014/30/UE (6Trwg Tpotrotroifenke amo v 89/336/E0K, 92/31/EOK,
93/68 EOK kai 2004/108/CE). Ta AtropAnTa HAekTpikoU kai HAekTpovikoUu Egotrhiopol (AHHE) 2002/96/CE, n odnyia 2006/95/CE xaunArig 1dong, BS EN ISO
12100-1:2003 ACQGAEID INXAVWV KOl TWV OXETIKWY EVAPUOVIOUEVWY TTPOTUTIWY, avaAoya We TV TepiTITwon. Ektroptrég BopuBou oUpgwva pe Tnv odnyia 2000/14/EK
Trapdptnua V kai 2005/88/EK.

01 8opUBou Texvikd apxeia Tou katéxovTal ammd Ray Neilson aTnv opdda Belle A

@

1 £€5pag TTou TQl TTAPATTAVW.

TIAN MPOAYKLWAMA..... TOOTE TUUP.... PRODUKTA TIPS...
MUDEL ....... MODELIS......
CEPUMHbIA HOMEP.......  SERIANUMBER...... SERUAS NR. .....
[IATA BbINYCKA....... VALMISTAMISE KUUPAEV.  IZGATAVOSANAS DATUMS
YPOBEHb LUYMA 3AMEP  HELITUGEVUSE TASE IZMERITAIS SKANAS
NPON3BELEH / MOGDETUD / JAUDAS LIMENIS /
..(TAPAHTUPOBAH) ...(GARANTEERITUD) ...(GARANTETAIS)
YACTOTA....... KAAL MASA
Mopnucek:
Alla kirjutanud:
GAMINIO TIPAS .... BV HA NPOAYKTA... TOTrOG TPOIGVTOG......... Paraksts:
MODELIS MOEN..... MOVTERO s Pasirase: N
Moanuc: H
SERIJOS NR. ..... CEPUEH HOMEP ApIBu6g ZeIpdg YToypag: Ray Neilson
PAGAMINIMO DATA, [IATA HA MPOU3BOCTBO..  METPNUEVN................... CTOMHATENbHSI AupexTop - of uver BEITE MPYI WMH (BEMAKOBPUTAHIA).
Tegevdirektor - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK poolt.
GARSO STIPRUMO HUBO HA CUNATA HA Zta8un ©opuou Vadosais direktors - Parstavot BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
LYGIS ISMATUOTAS / 3BYKA M3MEPEHO / Kara Tnv Huepopnvia

....(GARANTUOTAS)

(FTAPAHTUPAHO)

Generalinis direktorius - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK vardu.

Karaokeuna / (Eyyunpevn) .
Peit HuncwH - Ynpaensealy avpektop ot umeto Ha BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

SVORIS.....

Bapog....

DiguBivwv Z0ppoulog — ek pépoug g BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) MeydiAn Bpetavia.

MecTo aeknapupoBanus - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Koht deklaratsiooni - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Vietas deklaraciju - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Vieta deklaracijos - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

[ata Ha geknapauus - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Térmog Alakpugng - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

[ara geknapupoBanus - 2000
Deklaratsiooni kuupéev - 2000
Dienas deklaracija - 2000
Data deklaracijos - 2000
MscTo Ha geknapauus - 2000
Huepounvia dnAwong - 2000

5]




Engine Warranty

The engines installed in the Altrad Belle Premier XT range of mixers carry a 12 month warranty. Any problems encountered with the
engine, during the warranty period should be dealt with by the relevant approved engine dealer, nearest to yourself.

If you require the name of your nearest approved engine dealer, a full listing is available on request from Altrad Belle.

Serial Numbers

ATTENTION! Make a note of the serial numbers of your machine and always quote them in any communication with a
Altrad Belle Dealer.

MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER ENGINE / MOTOR SERIAL NUMBER

Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of this quality concrete mixer from the Altrad Belle range.

This machine is manufactured to conform to the EEC directives currently in force and is
issued with a declaration of conformity and therefore displays the CE mark, applicable in territories where they are enforced.

Read this manual carefully, observing all operating and safety instructions before, during and after using your machine. Maintain your
machine in good working order.

When maintaining this machine only the manufacturer’s original spare parts may be
used. The user will lose any possible claims if replacement parts used are other than the makers original spare parts.

Retain this manual with your machine for future reference.

SAFETY AND ACCIDENT PROTECTION

Operating Instructions :

All persons who apply, assemble, operate, start, control, maintain or repair this machine must read and understand these operating
instructions.

Owner Responsibility :
The owner must ensure that only qualified persons operate, maintain, or repair this machine.

Storage :
When not in use, store in a dry, locked place. Keep away from children.

Operation for the Intended Purpose :
Mixers are intended for the production of concrete, mortar and plaster. The mixer must be used for its intended purposes and is not
suitable for the mixing of flammable or explosive substances. The mixers must not be used in an explosive atmosphere.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Only authorised dealers should repair the mixer, and within the requirements of the CE mark (where applicable), where no deviation to
the original specification must take place.

Any maintenance and repairs carried out, to any of the electric motors components must be undertaken
CA WARNING by a qualified electrician.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Contact your nearest Altrad Belle dealer. When ordering replacement parts, please quote the product type, serial number & engine/
motor model. Detail the part required in conjunction with the parts list provided, indicating the Page Number, Item Number and
quantity required.



Contents

Page number

Engine Warranty..
Introduction ......
Warning Symbols
Plug Wiring ...

Safety Instructions ..
Loading the Mixer onto a Vehicle.
Transportation ...
Mixing Positions .
Functional Controls
Technical Data
Operating Instructions - Electric Motors.
Operating Instructions - Yanmar L48 .....
Operating Instructions - Lister Petter Build 10 & 32..
Maintenance INStructions ............cccccevvviiinciinins
Lister Petter 10 & 32 Checks & Maintenance schedule ...
Yanmar L48 Checks & Maintenance schedule .
Wiring Diagram.
Mixing Hints
Warranty

Altrad Belle reserves the right to change machine specification without prior notice or obligation.

Warning Symbols

WEAR EAR PROTECTION FIRE AND EXPLOSIVE RISK zi/’\\‘%ngRATOR

WEAR PROTECTIVE

WEAR EYE PROTECTION FOOTWEAR

LIFTING POINT

D D

WARNING - IMPORTANT
The Premier range of mixers are intended for industrial use, the following plug types are supplied fitted to the product:

110V motor - 32 amp rated BS4343 plug type.
230V motor - 16 amp rated BS4343 plug type.

415V motor - 32 amp rated BS4343 plug type.

Fitting a plug - WARNING THIS PRODUCT MUST BE EARTHED

IMPORTANT: The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

GREEN /YELLOW = EARTH. BLUE = NEUTRAL, BROWN = LIVE

The wire which is coloured Green and Yellow must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked E or coloured Green and Yellow.
The wire which is coloured Brown must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked L or coloured Red. The wire which is
coloured Blue must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked N or coloured Black.

Always ensure before connecting to the supply that the supply voltage is the same as the rated voltage marked on the motor.



FReIOTMMOO® >

Emergency Stop Decal
Ignition Warning Light Decal

Noise Level Decal

Safety Decal

Transport Decal

Engine / Motor Start Decal

Engine / Motor Maintenance Dec

Door Stay Safety Decal
Door Stay Disengage Decal
Danger Zone Decal

Lifting Eye Decal

al

Decals




ecals

Emergency Stop Decal
Indicates the position of the Emergency Stop Decal which is used to stop the mixer in an emergency.

Ignition Warning Light Decal
The Light is illuminated when the ignition is in the ON position but the mechanical engine stop may be activated. A warning
buzzer will also sound.

Noise Level Decal
Shows the Guaranteed Sound Power Level of the machine in dB(A).

Safety Decal

N N

- N4 U

WARNING! Please Read Wear Protective Wear Ear Wear Eye
Operators Manual Footwear Protection Protection

Transport Decal
Shows how to safely transport the mixer on a truck / flatbed.
NOTE:- The drum mouth MUST be facing upwards during transportation!

Engine / Motor Start Decal
Gives instructions on how to start-up the Engine / Motor.

Maintenance Decal
Shows the Maintence and Checks schedule for both the Engine / Motor and mixer itself.

Door Stay Safety Decal
Gives instruction on safely engaging the Door Stay.

Door Stay Disengage Decal
Gives instructions on how to disengage the Door Stay.

Danger Zone Decal
Highlights a potential finger / body trap area which could cause injury.

Lifting Eye Decal
Shows the position of the Lifting Eye for use with a Sling or Mechanical Hoist.



Safety Instructions

READ THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please read and understand all running/safety instructions before operating this machine.

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision or instruction.

The appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
& CAUTION
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

BEFORE STARTING THE MIXER

- Check that all guards are in position and correctly fitted.

- DO NOT wear loose clothing or jewellery that may become entangled in the workings of this machine.
Suitable clothing as follows should meet relevant EEC/local safety standards: overalls, work boots, goggles, face mask, gloves
and ear defenders etc.

- On electric powered mixers, ensure that any trailing cable is protected against damage and not liable to be tripped over or trapped

- underneath the mixer.

- Altrad Belle strongly recommends the use of a Residual Current Device on 220-240v electrics.

- Remove all packaging material before operating.

WHEN OPERATING THE MIXER

- Keep engine housing lid closed whilst it is mixing.

- Keep unauthorised persons away from mixing drum.

- Keep area around the mixer clear of obstructions which could cause persons to fall onto moving parts.
- Always ensure mixer is on level ground before mixing.

- Ensure rear wheel brakes are applied before operating the mixer.

- DO become familiar with the controls before operating this machine.

- DO ensure plenty of ventilation when running the diesel engines in a confined area.

- DO replace any worn/damaged warning decals.

- DO ensure the drum is rotating while emptying the mixer.

- DO always switch off and remove the plug from the socket if leaving the machine unattended.
- DO NOT transport this mixer when mixing.

- BEWARE of the danger zones.

EMERGENCY STOP
See Operating Instructions Section for details.

FIRE FIGHTING
If your mixer catches fire, turn off the electric supply.

Using a dry powder or C02 fire extinguisher put out the fire. If the fire can not be put out, keep away and call the fire brigade.

If you are in any doubt about the safety condition of your machine, please consult your nearest Altrad Belle dealer or Altrad Belle
direct.

DO NOT PUT ANY PART OF YOUR
BODY IN THE DRUM

ALWAYS WORK WITHIN THE
RATED CAPACITY

ALWAYS MIX IN WELL VENTILATED
PLACES EXHAUST FUMES CAN KILL

DO NOT FILL WITH FUEL OR LOAD AND UNLOAD FROM THE
LUBRICATION OILS WHILST TRANSPORT CORRECTLY
ALWAYS MIX ON LEVEL GROUND ENGINE IS RUNNING (See Transport Section in Manual)

8



Loading the Mixer onto a Vehicle

/<@€§
If the fork is not the same depth
as the socket it may be necessary

to pack under the fork with wood to
Fig 1 Fig 2 Fig3  keep the load stable.

/[

For normal site to site transporting, the usual method of loading into a pick-up truck or trailer should be used. There are 2 ways that
the mixer can be loaded on to either of these vehicles:-

LOADING BY FORK LIFT
- Afork socket (Fig 3) is located beneath the main frame to enable the mixer to be loaded using a Forklift (Fig 1).
- DO NOT stand underneath the machine whilst it is being lifted.

LOADING BY CRANE

- To expose the lifting eye, turn the drum so it is facing down using the handwheel (Fig 2).

- ENSURE the lifting ropes are inspected to the current Health and Safety guidelines and are sufficient to carry the total weight of
the mixer. See Technical Data. Ensure the lifting eye is correctly located prior to lifting the machine.

- DO NOT stand underneath the machine whilst it is being lifted.

C& CAUTION Once the mixer has been loaded onto the vehicle, the drum MUST always be placed with the drum )

mouth facing UPWARDS for transportation purposes.

sportation
SITE TO SITE TRANSPORTATION

- The mixer must be loaded onto a suitable vehicle as shown in the ‘Loading the Mixer onto a Vehicle’ section.
- ENSURE the mixer is suitably strapped down and secured to the vehicle.
- The mixer MUST only be transported with the drum mouth facing UPWARDS (Fig. 4 & 5)

TOWING
- These mixers are designed for to be towed on-site only maximum speed 5mph/8 kmh (Fig 6), for short periods of time.
- DO NOT tow on a public highway.

Fig 4 @ Fig 5 @




Mixing Positions

DRUM TILTING
The hand wheel gives an easy positive control of the drum which can be locked in the stored, mix, and discharge position.

The drum is locked in position by a self locating plunger which engages into the handwheel. To move the drum the locating plunger
must be dis-engaged, this is done by pressing down on the footpedal (this is situated just above the pivoting front axle), the
handwheel will now move freely allowing the re-positioning of the drum, to relock the drum in position, release the foot pedal and
rotate the handwheel until the self-locating locking plunger engages into the handwheel ring.

- DO NOT put your hand through the hand wheel.
- ALWAYS keep both hands on the hand wheel.

'@
'%
=

Fig5 MIXING POSITIONS Fig6 STORAGE POSITIONS Fig 7 DISCHARGE POSITIONS

Functional Controls

Mixing Drum

\

Handwheel

Rear Opening
Door

Door Stay

Yanmar Engine
Charge Light

Yanmar
Emergency
Stop

Lever

Electric
Emergency
Stop

Pivoting Axle
Towbar

Handwheel
Locking Plunger

Foot Pedal

10



Technical Data

G

100XT | 150XT 175XT 200XT
A - OVERALL LENGTH (MM) 1765 1765 1890 1890
B - OVERALL WIDTH (MM) 900 900 900 900
C - OVERALL HEIGHT (MM) 1475 1560 1520 1590
D - LOADING HEIGHT (MM) 1025 1065 1000 1050
E - DISCHARGE HEIGHT (MM) 710 656 650 615
F - DIAMETER OF WHEELS (MM) 350 350 350 350
G - OVERALL LENGTH - DOOR OPEN (MM) 2085 2085 2390 2390
H - OVERALL HEIGHT - DOOR OPEN (MM) 1950 1950 1950 1950
J - WHEEL BASE 1295 1295 1520 1520
CUBIC FEET IN/OUT 5/3.5 715 8/6 10/7
MIXED BATCH OUTPUT (LTR) 110 160 180 220
MAX DRUM CAPACITY (LTR) 250 300 350 400
MAX DRY MIX DRUM CAPACITY IN (LTR) 160 220 250 310
DRUM SPEED (RPM) 19 19 19 19

ELECTRIC RANGE
100XT|150XT | 175XT [200XT | 100XT |150XT | 175XT |200XT |100XT | 150XT | 175XT | 200XT
UNLADEN WEIGHT (Kg) 305.5(314.5 | 322.5 | 325 |303.5|312.5|320.5| 323 |305.5|314.5|322.5| 325
NOMINAL VOLTAGE (V) 110 240 415
NOMINAL CURRENT (Amp) 13.7 6.6 36
NOMINAL POWER 15
VOLTAGE FREQUENCY (Hz) 50
MOTOR RPM 1350 1430 \ 1500
MOTOR PROTECTION Thermal / NVR
POWER CONSUMPTION (Kwh) 1.5
SOUND POWER LEVEL (LWA) 87dB(A)
DIESEL RANGE LISTER YANMAR
100XT |150XT | 175XT | 200XT [100XT |150XT |175XT [200XT
UNLADEN WEIGHT (Kg) 367 | 376 |392.5| 395 |334.5|343.5 |350.5 |353.5
ENGINE MODEL LT1 (Build 32)| LT1 (Build 10) L48
NOMINAL POWER (KW) 0.75 1.9 23
STARTING METHOD Hand Crank Electric / (Recoil Backup)
FUEL CAPACITY 5 25
SOUND POWER LEVEL (LWA) 99 dB(A)

11



1 ELECTRIC MOTOR : VARIANTS

Operating Instructions

STOPPING

1.1 Depress RED Button
(or on/off toggle
switch if fitted to the Off
position) to stop mixer
(Fig B).

STARTING

1.2 Lift rear door.

1.3 Feed supply cable out
through the rear of the
mixer and plug into
power supply.

1.4 Depress GREEN
Button (or on/off toggle
switch if fitted to the On
position) to start mixer

Q

=

Y

Q

®

o}

A
C

(Fig A).

- Ensure supply cable is safely stored before moving mixer.
- Keep rear door shut when mixer is running

EMERGENCY STOP

1.5 Depress large RED Button, situated on top left hand side of power unit housing (Fig C).

2. YANMAR (ELECTRIC START)

STOPPING
2.1 Press Red Lever (Fig D).
2.2 Turn Ignition Key Anti-

EMERGENCY STOP

2.3

Clockwise (Fig J)

Note: Red indicator light
glows when engine charging
system fails.

Ensure that when machine
is not in use that ignition is
switched OFF, or battery
failure may occur.

Pull the handle on the
side of the power unit box to
STOP the machine (Fig E).

COLD STARTING

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

Lift rear door.
Open fuel cock if fitted (Fig F).

In cold starting situations the engine requires 2cc of engine oil (10w-30) to be applied using oil applicator. The oil

should be inserted into the engine by removing the rubber plug on the priming port, ensure the plug is replaced (Fig G).

Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is pushed in (Fig H).

Set the engine speed lever (situated on the left hand side of engine) to the run position (Fig I).

Turn Ignition Key Clockwise until Engine turns over, release key when engine starts. If engine fails to start, repeat process of cold
start.

Note: Once an attempt to start the engine has failed, before re-trying the key must be turned back to the OFF position.
DO NOT operate with rear door open.

WARM STARTING

2.8

Repeat process above from 2.5.

12



Operating Instructions

3. YANMAR (RECOIL START) Back Up to Electric Start

STOPPING

3.9

EMERGENCY STOP
3.10 Pull the handle on

COLD STARTING
3.11 Lift rear door.

Press red lever (Fig D).

the side of the
power unit box to
STOP the
machine (Fig E).

Open fuel cock if fitted (Fig F).

3.12 In cold starting situations the engine requires 2cc of engine oil (10w-30) to be applied using oil applicator. The oil should be

inserted into the engine by removing the rubber plug on the priming port, ensure the plug is replaced (Fig G).

3.13 Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is pushed in (Fig H).
3.14 Set the engine speed lever (situated on the left hand side of engine) to the run position (Fig I).
3.15 Pull out the recoil starting handle to the point where you feel a strong resistance, then return back the install position. Push over

the decompression lever (top right hand side of engine) this will return automatically when the recoil handle is pulled for
the second time.

3.16 Apply both hands to the recoil starting handle and pull briskly, if engine does not start repeat from 3.15.

DO NOT operate with rear door open.

WARM STARTING
3.17 Repeat process above from 3.14.

Caution should be taken when starting unit, always use Anti-Kick Back Starting Handle.
Ensure handle is correctly engaged in crank barrel (Fig K) before cranking engine.

Ensure rear door stay is correctly engaged before working in power unit area.

4. LISTER PETTER : CRANK HANDLE START

- Ensure Oil & Fuel levels are checked daily before starting engine.
- Keep rear door closed when mixer is running.

4 STOPPING

4.1

Open rear door and move Start / Stop lever to the STOP position (Fig L).

COLD STARTING

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

Lift rear door.

Lift Safety Button up, locate Starting Handle in crank barrel and turn until handle engages (Fig K).

Engage Start / Stop lever into START position (Fig N).

Push decompression lever into vertical position and hold (Fig L).

Crank the engine as fast as possible and move the de-compressor lever into the running position whilst continuing to crank briskly
until the engine starts.

Once the engine starts remove handle and place back in storage, then move Start/Stop lever into the RUN position(Fig O).

WARM STARTING

4.8

Follow the above instructions from 2.2 to 2.6, however start engine with the Start / Stop lever in the RUN position.

EMERGENCY STOP

4.9

Pull handle on top of power unit box (Fig P).

13



Maintenance Instructions

Before starting any maintenance or repairs, stop engine or switch off motor, and isolate from the main power supply.
On completion of maintenance, check that the mixer functions correctly and that all guards are correctly fitted.

ELECTRIC MOTORS

All portable electric appliances are dangerous if abused. This machine will only operate on one voltage. Check the power supply to
ensure it corresponds to the voltage as stamped on the motor. Make sure that the motor is switched off before you plug it into the
power supply.

220-240v -Always use a Residual Current Device (“RCD"), (earth leakage trip), plugged directly into the 220-240v socket. If using an
extension cable, plug it directly into the RCD.
110v -When using a portable transformer it must have a minimum output of 6.3kw and be continuously rated.

- DO NOT use an extension cable between the transformer and the power supply.
He symbols on the ON/OFF switch are 0=OFF and I=ON in accordance with international standards.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or assembly available from the manufacturer or its
service agent. (See Wiring Diagram on Page 15.)

EXTENSION CABLES

If you need to use an extension cable it must be no longer than 30 metres (100 feet) in length. The wire section for 220-240v must be
2.5mm2. The wire section for 110v must be 4mm2 on 100XT and 6mm2 on other models. Ensure that the extension cable is

carefully laid out avoiding liquids, sharp edges and places where vehicles might run over it. Unroll it fully or it will overheat and could
catch fire. Make sure that any extension cable connections are dry and safe.

COMBUSTION ENGINES
- Be aware of exhaust venting directions.

ENGINE OIL

The engine needs a regular oil check.Try not to run low on fuel as this may result in sediment from the bottom of the tank doing
damage to the injector and pump. Repairs and rectification of pipework and components affected by contaminants in fuel
cannot be accepted as warranty, neither will faults caused or contributed to by the machine running out of fuel. You may
need to bleed the fuel system free of air before starting. Select the appropriate engine oil viscosity based on the ambient temperature
and use the SAE Service Grade Viscosity Chart below. This machine is filled with SAE 10W-30 at the factory.

Enaine Oil Specifications

Service Categories
e API Service Categories CD or higher.

1 1 1 1
r€——1—SAE 10Wi30 —1—>
1 1

U i il that t ds the followi ideli : :SAE 5:W-30 : : : :
se an engine oil that meets or exceeds the following guidelines H : : i H 1 1
and classifications: :‘ SiAE 10"‘! _): ' ' '
1 r€SAE 20W >, 1 1 1

1 1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1
e ACEA Service Categories E-3, E-4 and E-5 SAE 15W-40

1
1 1 1 1 1
e JASO Service Category DH-1 1 1 1<~ SAE 201 1 1
; H H | 1<SAE30-> H
Definitions 1 1 1 1 1 . ]
P . . €= SAE 40>,
e API Classification (American Petroleum Institute) , , , , ! ; !
. . L . — 1 5/ =
e ACEA Classification (Association des Constructeurs Européens 1 ) T T SAE 20W-50- T
d'automobilies) ) . 30°F  4°F  14°F 32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F 122°F
e JASO (Japanese Automobile Standards Organisation) (22°C) (-20°C) (-10°C) (0°C) (10°C) (20°C) (30°C) (40°C) (50°C)

DRUM (Removal and Fitment)

This can be instantly removed by unscrewing it counter clockwise in the vertically up position. Lift the drum off the machine using a
fork lift, with the forks under the base of the drum. When replacing make sure that the drum shaft is greased before it is fully
screwed down on to the shoulder of the shaft, ensure the drum is fully screwed down on to the shoulder or damage will occur. Take
care when screwing on the drum, spinning on fast may damage the gearbox.

CLEANING
Wipe off any external material. DO NOT use petrol, turpentine, lacquer or paint thinner, dry cleaning fluids or similar products. Never
let any liquids near the engine/motor. Use 1" gravel and clean water to clean the inside of the drum.

- DO NOT use bricks etc. as this will damage the drum.

14



Maintenance Instructions

DRIVE BELT

- DO NOT try to adjust with the engine / motor running.
- DO NOT run slack.

- DO NOT operate machine with guards removed.

The drive belt is under constant even tension by a spring loaded jockey, this requires no attention. The bearings are sealed for life.
GEARBOX OIL

Note: The original gearbox oil is a synthetic oil and must not be mixed with a mineral oil.

Full gearbox fill 1.0 ltrs, check regularly.

The gearbox was originally filled with: Total :- Transmission W 75W/140 viscosity

Equivalent oils:

Shell :- Tivela SA, Tivela WA, Dentax W Mobil :- Glygoyle 22
Texaco :- Synlube 90 Castrol :- WM or Alpha SN150
Esso :- GX 75W/140 Caltex :- Synthetic gear lubricant

LUBRICATION AND RUNNING
See Maintenance Schedule Section and Operating Instructions.
Remember that diesel engines vibrate more, so regularly check all nuts and bolts are tight.

15



hecks and Maintenance

To help assist engine running-in, all engines are despatched with an initial fill lubricating
oil which must be changed after 100 hours.
All subsequent oil changes must be as specified below.

Every 1000
Hrs
Every 2000
Hrs

Lister-Petter 32 & 10 Engines

Daily
Every 125 Hrs
Every 250 Hrs
Every 500 Hrs

Check the fuel & lubricating oil levels
Check for oil & fuel leaks

Clean, or replace, the air cleaner element under very dusty conditions v
Check the condition of the battery, if fitted

Clean or replace the air cleaner element under moderately dusty conditions
Drain the sump and refill with new oil of the correct type and specification as given in v v
engine handbook
Clean or replace the injectors if the exhaust is dirty v
Renew the fuel filter element if the fuel being used is not perfectly clean v
Replace the air cleaner element

Examine exhaust & induction systems for leaks, damage or restrictions
Renew the fuel filter element

Check the battery charge winding system; refer to Workshop Manual
Check the valve clearances

Decarbonise if the engine performance has deteriorated

Clean the cylinder barrel and head fins

Clean the banjo union at the cylinder head end of oil feed pipe

Drain, flush and refill the fuel tank v

ANIAN

AN

<

ANANENEN

ANENENEN

Mixer Daily 50 250 500 1000
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Grease Yoke Pivot v

Grease Tipping Gear (10 Operations of Grease Gun) v

Remove Drum and Grease Shaft v

Check Nuts and Bolts v

Check Gearbox Oil v v

Check Components for Leaks v

16



®

hecks and Maintenance

. - S i 4 g 4 = 2
Items marked “v'v* should be serviced by an authorized YANMAR - % £ T £ T S I
dealer, unless the owner has proficient mechanical ability and the proper tools. ‘g = 5 8 S =3 § S
£ '-; £ €< >9
Parts with an asterisk mark “ * * are related to the CARB ULG rules. 2 E>3 ‘g g < 2 2>
> = > > O
> [ [T o >
Yanmar L48 Engine = April ‘04 w i i w
Check the fuel level and refill. - Before Operation
Drain the fuel tank v
* Clean the fuel filter v
* Replace the fuel filter v
Check for fuel / oil leakage - After Operation
* Fuel injection nozzle, Check the injection condition v
* Check the fuel injection timing vv
* Check the fuel injection pump Vv
Check the lube oil level in the oil pan and refill - Before Operation
Replace the lube oil 1st time | 2nd & after
Clean lube oil filter 1st time 2nd & after]
Check for lube oil leakage - After Operation
Check the valve clearances v
* Check the air cleaner element v
* Replace the air cleaner element v
Check the battery liquid level and refill - Before Operation
Check the warning lamps - When Engine Is Started
Adjusting the intake and exhaust valve clearance vv
Mixer Daily 50 250 500 1000
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Grease Yoke Pivot v
Grease Tipping Gear (10 Operations of Grease Gun) v
Remove Drum and Grease Shaft v
Check Nuts and Bolts v
Check Gearbox Oil v v
Check Components for Leaks v

17



Wiring Diagram

e SWITCH "ERou

SUPPLY

r— -
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| = |
\ o \
| é x |
[ 2 ° [
‘ & OO[OO[dOT00 = \
| @ o) |
I 4 I
| L1 L2 L3 ] |
\ ” \
| - LIDJ |
| |
\ Cl G \
} oL g x 2 }
| T T2 T3 [S) |
| |
! ocoleoolgoloo !
Lo ‘ |
| b4 BLUE |
I @ I
| BROWN |
| |
| |
| - Z |
\ wl \
| 3 04 YELLOW / GREEN |
| m| @ |
S G R — 1 R -
POWER MOTOR
TO MOTOR THERMAL
PROTECTION
M T T T T T T T T T T T T =
BLUE r o BROWN

] THERMAL

|
|
|
|
|
PROTECTION |

\
\
\
BROWN !
|
\
\

A —— e
YELLOW 4{ | |

cD \ IcBB
BLUE } .

i
I

MOTOR POWER
THERMAL FROM
PROTECTION SWITCH

18



Mixing Hints
Mix Ratios

The correct mix ratio (cement:sand:stone) depends on the type of application; harder concrete requires more cement, rougher
applications require more aggregate. The ratios given below are guidelines: best proportions may depend on the quality of sand/stone
used.

First put in the water - around 7 litres (1% gallons), using more or less depending on the type of mix required. Add some aggregate
before adding cement, to avoid sticking. Work consistently to the ratio of ingredients for whatever type of concrete mix you are
working to.

Getting A Good Mix

The approximate mixing time for concrete is 2-4 minutes from when all the material (including the water) has been added - over-
mixing can reduce strength and cause segregation of the coarser aggregates.

Beware of low grade aggregates; these will only lead to trouble later on with sinking and frost spoiling the appearance of the pour.
Also do not get the concrete mix too wet as this can reduce strength and make it less able to withstand weathering.

Looking After Your Mixer
Never throw material into the mixer - trickle it steadily over the rim or it will stick firmly to the back of the drum and can only be
dislodged by stopping the mixer.

Keep your mixer clean - material left in the drum will harden, and attract more on each use until the mixer is useless.
Do not throw bricks into a mixer drum to clean it out. The best method is a mix of 1” (2%2cm) gravel and clean water - use plenty of it,
as this will do the job in half the time.

APPLICATIONS QUANTITIES

CEMENT SAND STONE
MOST ORDINARY 1 2 4
FOUNDATIONS 1 3 6
ROUGH MASS CONCRETE 1 4 8
WATERTIGHT FLOORS,TANKS PITS ETC. 1 15 3

Warranty

Your new Altrad Belle Premier XT is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the original date of
purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials an workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:

1. Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,
operation or user maintenance instructions.

2. Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Altrad Belle or their recognised agents.

3. Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their recognised agents, for repair or assessment against a warranty
claim, on any machine.

4. Materials and/or labour costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

The following components are not covered by warranty.
Drive Belt
Engine air filter
Engine spark plug

Altrad Belle and/or their recognised agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other damages,
losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should firstly be directed to Altrad Belle, either by telephone, by Fax, by Email, or in writing.

For warranty claims:

Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England.

Tel : +44 (0)1298 84606, Fax : +44 (0)1298 84722 Email : warranty@belle-group.co.uk

19



® Garantie Moteur

Les moteurs installés dans la gamme de ces bétonniéres bénéficient d’une garantie de 12 mois. Tout probléme rencontré avec le
moteur pendant la période de garantie doit étre traité par le revendeur agréé le plus proche de chez vous.

Si vous voulez avoir le nom du revendeur le plus proche de chez vous, une liste est disponible sur demande.

Numéros de série

ATTENTION! Noter les numéros de série et les avoir pour toute communication avec un revendeur Altrad Belle.

NUMERO DE SERIE MACHINE NUMERO DE SERIE MOTEUR

@ Introduction

Félicitation pour votre achat de cette bétonniere de qualité de la gamme Altrad Belle.

Cette machine est fabriquée pour étre conforme aux normes européennes actuelles, elle dispose d’une déclaration de conformité et
porte donc la marque CE, applicable aux territoires ou ces normes sont mises en application.

Lisez ce manuel soigneusement, observez toutes les instructions de manipulation et de sécurité durant I'utilisation et entretenez votre
machine en bon état de marche.

Pour I'entretien de cette machine, seules les piéces de rechange originales du fabricant peuvent étre utilisées. L'utilisateur perdra
toute possibilité de réclamations si les pieces de rechange utilisées sont autres que les pieces de rechange originales du fabricant.

Conservez ce manuel avec votre machine pour les références.

PREVENTION DE SURETE ET D'’ACCIDENTS Instructions d’utilisation :
Toutes les personnes qui utilisent, assemblent, mettent en marche, entretiennent ou réparent cette machine, doivent lire et mettre en
ouvre les consignes d'utilisation.

Responsabilité du Propriétaire :
Le propriétaire doit s’assurer que seules les personnes qualifiées utilisent, entretiennent ou réparent cette machine

STOCKAGE :
Stocker la machine dans un endroit sec et fermé, éloigné des enfants.

Précautions d’emploi :
Les bétonniéres sont prévues pour la production du béton, du mortier et du platre. Elles doivent étre utilisées dans ce cadre et n'est
pas appropriée au mélange de substances inflammables ou explosives. Ne doit pas étre employée dans une atmosphere explosive.

MAINTENANCE ET REPARATIONS :

Seules les personnes autorisées doivent réparer la bétonniére et dans le cadre des exigences CE, par rapport auxquelles aucune
déviation aux spécifications originales ne doit avoir lieu.

N’importe quelle maintenance et réparations effectuées a chacun des composants électriques doit
C& ATTENTION el i 5 . )

étre entrepris par un électricien qualifié.

REMPLACEMENT DE PIECES

Contactez votre revendeur Altrad Belle le plus proche. Quand vous commandez des piéces, veuillez indiquer le modéle de la
machine, ainsi que le numéro de série. Indiquez la piéce voulue en accord avec les vues éclatées, en indiquant la référence de la
piéce et la quantité voulue.



Numéro de page

Garantie Moteur
Introduction ......
Symboles d’Avertissement ...
Plug Cablage ...
Autocollant
Instructions de Secrite
Chargement du mélangeur sur un véhicule.....
Transport .......ccceeveens
Positions de Malaxage ..
Commandes Functionelles..
Donnees Technique
Instructions d’Utilisation - Moteurs Electrique .
Instructions d’Utilisation - Yanmar L48............
Instructions d’Utilisation - Lister Petter Build 10 & 32..
Instructions de Maintenance ..............c.ccoeeeeinne
Controles & Maintenance - Lister Petter 10 & 32 ..
Controles & Maintenance - Yanmar L48 ...
Schéma de Cablage
Conseils de Malaxage... .
GATANTIE ...ttt e et e b e b e E £ b £ b £ b £ bt e h e st e Rt e et e b e ba e E e E e E e E £ eE e eh £ b £ b Lo h e b e e e et ettt b

Altrad Belle a adopté une politique de développement permanent de ses produits et se réserve le droit de modifier les manuels sans préavis.

Symboles d’Avertissement

( )| LUNETTES DE RISQUE DE FEU ET
U PROTECTION D'EXPLOSION | II LIRE LE MANUEL
(N PORTER DES
PROTEGES OREILLES CHAUSSURES DE POINT DE LEVAGE
PROTECTION
N

AVERTISSEMENT - IMPORTANT

Les bétonnieres Premier XT sont prévus pour un usage professionnel, les types de prises suivants sont fournis et sont adaptés aux
exigences du produit.

moteur 110V - 32 amp prise de type BS4343.

moteur 230V - 16 amp prise de type BS4343.

moteur 415V - 32 amp prise de type BS4343.

BRANCHER UNE PRISE PEUT ETRE DANGEREUX

IMPORTANT: les fils sont colorés et suivent les codes suivants :

VERT/JAUNE = TERRE BLEU = NEUTRE MARRON = PHASE

Le fil de couleur jaune/vert doit étre connecté au terminal marqué E ou coloré vert/jaune.

Le fil marron doit étre connecté au terminal marqué L ou coloré en rouge.

Le fil coloré en bleu doit étre connecté au terminal marqué N ou coloré en noir.

Assurez-vous toujours avant de vous relier a la source d’alimentation que la tension d’alimentation est identique a la tension du
moteur.

21



FReI@TMMOO® >

® Autocollants

Autocollant d’arrét d'urgence

Autocollant du voyant d’avertissement d’allumage
Autocollant de niveau de bruit

Autocollant de sécurité

Autocollant de transport

Autocollant de démarrage du moteur / moteur
Autocollant d’entretien moteur / moteur
Autocollant de sécurité de hauban

Décalque de désengagement de la porte
Autocollant de la zone de danger

Autocollant pour les yeux levant

22



Autocollan

A. Autocollant d’arrét d'urgence
Indique la position de I'autocollant d’arrét d’urgence qui est utilisé pour arréter le mélangeur en cas d’urgence.

B. Autocollant du voyant d'avertissement d'allumage

Le témoin s’allume lorsque le contact est en position ON, mais I'arrét mécanique du moteur peut étre activé. Un avertisseur
sonore retentit également..

C. Autocollant de niveau de bruit
Affiche le niveau de puissance acoustique garanti de la machine en dB(A).

D. Autocollant de sécurité

N )
- —
AVERTISSE- Veuillez lire Portez des Portez des Portez des
MENT! le Manuel des Chaussures de Protections pour Protection pour
Opérateurs Protection les Oreilles les Yeux

E. Autocollant de transport
Montre comment transporter le mélangeur en toute sécurité sur un camion / plateau.
REMARQUE: - La bouche du tambour DOIT étre tournée vers le haut pendant le transport!

F. Autocollant de démarrage du moteur / moteur
Donne des instructions sur la facon de démarrer le moteur / moteur.

G. Autocollant d’entretien moteur / moteur
Affiche le calendrier de maintenance et de contréle pour le moteur / moteur et le mélangeur lui-méme.

H.  Autocollant de sécurité de hauban
Donne des instructions pour engager en toute sécurité le séjour de porte.

J. Décalque de désengagement de la porte
Donne des instructions sur la facon de désengager le hauban.

K. Autocollant de la zone de danger
Met en évidence une zone potentielle de piégeage des doigts / du corps qui pourrait provoquer des blessures.

L. Autocollant pour les yeux levant
Indique la position de I'ceilleton de levage a utiliser avec une élingue ou un palan mécanique.

23



Instructions de Securite

LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
Priére de lire ces instructions de sécurité avant toute utilisation de la machine.

La machine ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes a handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental
ATTENTION des capacités, ou le manque d’expérience et de connaissance, sauf si elles ont été données de surveillance ou
de linstruction. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec la machine.

AVANT DE DEMARRER LA BETONNIERE

- Vérifiez que toutes les protections sont en position et sont correctement adaptées.

- Ne portez pas de vétements larges ou de bijou qui se pourraient se bloquer dans la machine

- Les vétements doivent étre conformes a toutes les normes de sécurité CEE concernant: combinaisons, chaussures de travail,
lunettes, masques, gants, protections acoustiques, etc.

- S'assurer que les cables qui trainent sont protégés de tout dommage et qu'ils ne risquent pas de faire trébucher quelqu’un ou
d’étre écrasés sous la bétonniere.

- Il est recommandé d'utiliser un dispositif a intensité résiduelle sur les circuits électriques 230V ou 240V.

- Enlever tout emballage avant utilisation.

UTILISATION DE LA BETONNIERE

. Garder le capt moteur fermé pendant le malaxage.

. Eloigner toute personne non autorisée du tambour

. Veiller a ce que la zone autour de la bétonniére soit libérée de tout obstacle qui pourrait provoquer la chute de personnes.
. S’assurer que la bétonniére se trouve sur une surface bien horizontale avant I'utilisation.

. S'assurer que les freins soient mis avant I'utilisation.

. S'assurer que les pieds de la bétonniere soient calé en position basse avant de travailler

. Assurer une aération importante lorsque les moteurs tournent dans un endroit fermé.

. Remplacer tout adhésif endommagé

. Vérifier que le tambour tourne pendant que la bétonniére est vidée.

. Toujours désactiver et débrancher la prise électrique de la machine laissée sans surveillance.
. Ne pas déplacer quand la bétonniére tourne

. Attention aux zones dangereuses.

ARRET D'URGENCE
Voir section instructions d'utilisation pour les détails.

PREVENTION INCENDIE
Si la bétonniére prend feu, couper I'alimentation électrique. Eteindre le feu & I'aide d’un extincteur & poudre séche ou & CO?2. Si le feu
ne peut étre éteint, rester a distance et contacter les pompiers.

En cas de doute quant aux conditions de sécurité de la machine veuillez contacter votre Concessionnaire agréé Altrad Belle.

NE PAS METTRE DE PARTIE DE
VOTRE CORPS DANS LE TAMBOUR

TOUJOURS TRAVAILLE AVEC
LA CAPACITE RECOMMANDEE

TOUJOURS MALAXER DANS UN ENDROIT
VENTILE, LES VAPEURS PEUVENT TUER.

NE PAS METTRE DE PELLE
DANS LE TAMBOUR

TOUJOURS MALAXER SUR UN SOL PLAT

NE PAS METTRE D’ESSENCE OU
DE LUBRIFICANTS PENDANT
QUE LE MOTEUR TOURNE

24

CHARGER ET DECHARGER DE LA
TRANSPORT CORRECTEMENT (Voir la
Section des transports du Manuel)



Fig 3 LV

T

Si la fourche n’est pas a la méme
profondeur que la prise de fourche
mettre un morceau de bois pour caler
Fig 1 Fig 2 'ensemble et stabiliser le chargement.

/[

La méthode de chargement habituelle dans un camion ou une remorque doit étre utilisée. There are 2 ways that the mixer can be
loaded on to either of these vehicles:-

CHARGEMEMENT PAR CHARIOT ELEVATEUR

- La prise de fourche (Fig 3) est située sous le chassis principal pour permettre a La bétonniére d'étre chargée en utilisant une
fourche d’élévation (Fig 1).

- Nevous tenez pas sous la machine tandis qu’elle est soulevée.

CHARGEMENT PAR GRUE

- Pour avoir accés au point de levage tourner le tambour la cuve vers le bas (Fig2)

- S'assurez que I'ensemble de levage est conforme aux normes et peut supporter le poids de la machine. Voir les données
techniques. S’assurez que le crochet de levage est correctement fi xé avant de soulever la machine.

- Ne vous tenez pas sous la machine tandis qu’elle est soulevée.

Une fois le malaxeur chargé sur le véhicule, le tambour DOIT toujours étre placé avec la bouche du
C& ATTENTION tambour tournée vers le HAUT pour le transport.

Transport

TRANSPORT DE SITE A SITE

- Le mélangeur doit étre chargé sur un véhicule approprié, comme indiqué dans la section «Chargement du mélangeur sur un
véhicule».

- ASSUREZ-VOUS que le malaxeur est convenablement attaché et fixé au véhicule.

- Le mélangeur NE DOIT étre transporté qu'avec la bouche du tambour tournée vers le HAUT (Fig. 4 & 5)

BETONNIERES TRACTABLES
- Ces bétonniéres doivent étre tractées sur le chantier uniquement, & une vitesse maximale de 5 miles a I'heure (8km / heure).
- Ne les tractez pas sur une route nationale par exemple.

Fig 4 @ Fig 5 @

25



® Positions de Malaxage

INCLINAISON DU TAMBOUR
Le volant permet un contréle facile du tambour qui peut étre bloqué en position de stockage, mis en position de malaxage ou de
vidage.

Le tambour se verrouille sur différentes positions grace & un piston situé dans le volant. Pour bouger le tambour, le piston doit étre
désengagé en abaissant la pédale située juste en dessous de I'axe pivotant. Le volant de commande se déplacera maintenant
librement permettant le re-positionnement du tambour. Pour bloquer le tambour sur une position, libérer la pédale et tourner le volant
jusqu’a ce que le piston s’enclenche dans I'anneau du volant.

* Ne mettez pas votre main a travers le volant de commande.
« Toujours garder ses deux mains sur le volant de commande.

Fig 5 Fig 6

L Xo
(O

I

POSITIONS DE MALAXAGE POSITIONS DE STOKAGE POSITIONS DE VIDAGE

@ Commandes Functionelles

g
N

Volet Arriere

Volant Manuel

Hauban

Indicateur De Charge
Du Moteur

Arrét D’'urgence
(Yanmar)

Parking

Arrét D’urgence
(Electrique)

Essieu De Pivot
Barre De
Remorquage

Blocage
Du Volant

Pédale A Pied

26



Donnees Techniques

G

100XT [ 150XT 175XT 200XT
A - LARGEUR TOTALE (MM) 1765 1765 1890 1890
B - LONGEUR TOTALE (MM) 900 900 900 900
C - HAUTEUR TOTALE (MM) 1475 1560 1520 1590
D - HAUTEUR DE CHARGEMENT (MM) 1025 1065 1000 1050
E - HAUTEUR DE DECHARGEMENT (MM) 710 656 650 615
F - DIAMETRE DES ROUES (MM) 350 350 350 350
G - LARGEUR TOTALE - CAPOT OUVERT (MM) 2085 2085 2390 2390
H - HAUTEUR TOTALE - CAPOT OUVERT (MM) 1950 1950 1950 1950
J - LARGEUR AU NIVEAU DES ROUES 1295 1295 1520 1520
CUBIC FEET IN/OUT 5/3.5 715 8/6 10/7
CAPACITE DE MALAXAGE (LTR) 110 160 180 220
CAPACITE DE LA CUVE (LTR) 250 300 350 400
MAX DRY MIX DRUM CAPACITY IN (LTR) 160 220 250 310
VITESSE DU TAMBOUR (RPM) 19 19 19 19

MODELES D’ELECTRIQUE
100XT|150XT | 175XT [200XT [100XT [150XT | 175XT |200XT |100XT | 150XT | 175XT | 200XT

POIDS A VIDE (KG) 305.5|314.5 | 322.5 | 325 [303.5|312.5|320.5| 323 |305.5|314.5|322.5| 325
TENSION NOMINALE (V) 110 240 415
COURANT NOMINAL (AMP) 13.7 6.6 3.6
PUISSANCE NOMINALE 15
FREQUENCE (HZ) 50
REGIME DU MOTEUR 1350 1430 ‘ 1500
SYSTEME DE PROTECTION Thermal / NVR
CONSOMMATION D’ENERGIE (KWH) 1.5
NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE SONORE (LWA) 87dB(A)

LISTER YANMAR
MODELES DIESEL 100XT |150XT | 175XT | 200XT [100XT |150XT |175XT [200XT
POIDS A VIDE (Kg) 367 | 376 |392.5| 395 |334.5|343.5 |350.5|353.5
MODELE LT1 (Build 32) | LT1 (Build 10) L48
PUISSANCE NOMINALE (KW) 0.75 1.9 2.3
DEMARRAGE Manivelle Electrique / (Lanceur)
CAPACITE D’ESSENCE 5 2.5
NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE SONORE (LWA) 99 dB(A)

27



Instructions d’Utilisation

1. MOTEUR ELECTRIQUE: VARIANTS

ARRET

1.1 Enfoncez le bouton
rouge ou sur off) pour
arréter la bétonniere
(Fig B).

DEMARRAGE

1.2 Soulever le capot arriere.

1.3 Sorter le cable d’alimentation
par l'arriére de la bétonniere
et placer la prise dans la
source d'alimentation.

1.4 Enfoncez le bouton vert
(ou appuyer sur on) pour
démarrer la bétonniére
(Fig A).

Q

®

- Assurez-vous que le cable d’alimentation est bien rangé avant de déplacer la bétonniere.
- Garder le capot fermer quand la bétonniére est en marche

ARRET D'URGENCE
1.5 Enfoncez le bouton rouge, situé en haut a gauche de I'unité moteur (Fig C).

2. YANMAR (DEMARRAGE ELECTRIQUE

ARRET

2.1 Appuyez sur le levier rouge
(Image D)

2.2 Tournez la clé de démarrage
en sens inverse des aiguilles
d’'une montre (Image J)

- Notez que la lumiéere
rouge s'allume lorsque la
charge du moteur ne
fonctionne pas.

- Assurez vous que lorsque
la machine ne marche
pas, I'allumage est éteint,
ou alors des problémes
de batterie pourraient
survenir.

ARRET D'URGENCE
2.3 Tirez la poignée sur le coté de I'unité moteur pour arréter la machine (Image E)

DEMARRAGE A FROID
2.4 Soulevez le volet arriere.

- Ouvrez le robinet essence (Figure F).

2.5 Dans des situations de froid démarrage, I'engin nécessite 2 cc d’huile moteur (10w30), et ceci en utilisant un applicateur a huile.
L’huile doit étre introduite dans le moteur, en enlevant le bouchon en caoutchouc, assurez vous que le bouchon est reposé.
(image G)

2.6 Assurez vous que l'arrét d'urgence est poussé (Image H)

2.7 Réglez le bouton de réglage de vitesse (situé sur la gauche du moteur) en position de marche (Image I)

2.8 Tournez la clé de démarrage dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre , jusqu’a ce que le moteur se mette en route. Si cela ne
marche pas, activez le processus de démarrage a froid.

- Notez que, une fois qu’une tentative de mise en marche du moteur a échoué, la clé doit étre replacée en position OFF
avant de recommencer.
- NE PAS opérer avec le volet arriére ouvert

DEMARRAGE A CHAUD
2.9 répétez le processus ci-dessus (2.5)

28



Instruction Utilisation
3. LANCEUR YANMAR, en réserve du démarrage électrique

ARRET
3.9 Appuyez sur le levier rouge (Image D)

ARRET D'URGENCE
3.10 Tirez la poignée % \ R
sur le coté de l'unité \

moteur pour arréter
la machine (Image E)

=

g *

DEMARRAGE A FROID :\ S
3.11 Soulevez le volet .-
arriére. \ \ 8z
G H |

- Ouvrez le robinet
essence (Figure F).

3.12 Dans des situations de froid démarrage, I'engin nécessite 2 cc d’huile moteur (10w30), et ceci en utilisant un applicateur a huile.
L’huile doit étre introduite dans le moteur, en enlevant le bouchon en caoutchouc, assurez vous que le bouchon est reposé.
(image G)

3.13 Assurez vous que l'arrét d'urgence est poussé (Image H)

3.14 Réglez le bouton de réglage de vitesse (situé sur la gauche du moteur) en position de marche (Image 1)

3.15 Tirez la poignée du lanceur jusqu’au point ou vous sentez une résistance forte, puis retournez a la position de départ. Appuyez
sur le levier de décompression, en haut a droite du moteur, cela reviendra automatiquement lorsque la poignée de lanceur est
tirée pour la deuxieme fois.

3.16 placez les deux mains sur la poignée du lanceur et tirez séechement. Si le moteur ne démarre pas, répétez le processus a partir de 3.15

- NE PAS opérer avec le volet arriére ouvert.

DEMARRAGE A CHAUD
3.17 répétez le processus ci-dessus (3.15)

4. LISTER PETTER : MANIVELLE DEPART

F 1l

- Des précautions doivent étre prises lors du démarrage, utilisez toujours la poignée de démarrage « anti kick back » =
pas de coup retour.

- Assurez vous que la poignée est correctement enclenchée (figure K) avant d’activer le moteur.

- Assurez vous que les niveaux d’huile et d’essence sont vérifiés quotidiennement avant de mettre en route le moteur.

- Assurez vous que le levier de blocage du volet arriere est en position correcte avant de travailler sur I'unité moteur.

- Gardez le volet arriere fermé lorsque la machine est en marche

4 ARRET
4.1 Stylo porte arriere et se déplacer Start / Stop de levier a la position STOP (Fig L).

DEMARRAGE A FROID

4.2 levez le volet arriére

4.3 levez le levier de sécurité, localisez la manivelle de démarrage sur le mécanisme et tournez jusqu’a ce que la poignée s’engage
(Image K)

4.4 engagez le levier start/stop dans la position START. (Image N)

4.5 poussez le levier de décompression dans une position verticale et maintenez la. (Image L)

4.6 Actionnez la manivelle aussi vite que possible , et placez le levier de décompression en position marche, tout en continuant
d’actionner la manivelle sechement jusqu’a ce que le moteur marche

4.7 Une fois que le moteur démarre, replacez la manivelle, rangez la dans son emplacement, et placez le levier Start/Stop dans la
position « RUN » ( marche ) (Image O)

DEMARRAGE A CHAUD
4.8 suivez les instructions de 2.2 a 2.6, mais activez cependant le moteur avec le levier start/stop en position « RUN » ( marche) .

ARRET D'URGENCE
4.9 Tirez la poignée sur le dessus de 'unité moteur (Image P)

29



Instructions de Maintenance

Avant d’entreprendre toute opération d’entretien ou de réparation, couper le moteur et I'isoler de I'alimentation de secteur.
Une fois I'entretien terminé, vérifier que la bétonniere fonctionne correctement et que toutes les protections sont correctement montées.

MOTEURS ELECTRIQUES

Tous les équipements électriques portables sont dangereux s'ils sont mal utilisés. Cette machine ne fonctionne que sur une seule
tension. Vérifier que la tension d'alimentation correspond a la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique. S’assurer que le moteur est
éteint avant de brancher la machine & la source d’alimentation.

220/240v - Toujours utiliser un dispositif a tension résiduelle (déclenchement de fuite a la terre) directement branché dans la prise
220/240V. Si I'on utilise une rallonge, la brancher directement dans le dispositif & tension résiduelle.
110v - En cas d'utilisation d’un transformateur portable, il doit avoir une sortie minimale de 6,3 kW et étre réglé en continu.

- Ne pas utiliser de rallonge entre le transformateur et I'alimentation
Les symboles sur le commutateur “marche/arrét” sont conformes 0=OFF et I=ON aux normes internationales.

A Sile cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par un cordon d’alimentation ou de I’ensemble de la
disposition du fabricant ou de son agent de service. (Voir Schéma de cablage a la page 28.)

RALLONGES

Si une rallonge est nécessaire, celle-ci ne doit pas dépasser une longueur de 30 métres. La section du fil doit étre de 2,5 mm?2 pour
220/240v et 4mm? pour 110v (100XT), 6mm?2 110v (toutes autre modeles). S'assurer que la rallonge est soigneusement installée en
évitant les liquides, les arétes vives et les lieux de passage des véhicules. Faire en sorte que la rallonge ne puisse pas étre écrasée
sous la bétonniére. La dérouler complétement pour qu’elle ne surchauffe pas. S'assurer que tous les branchements de la rallonge
sont secs et s(rs.

COMBUSTION ENGINES
- Soyez conscients des instructions concernant I’échappement.

HUILE MOTEUR

Le moteur nécessite une vérification réguliere de I'huile. N’essayez pas de fonctionner avec peu d’essence , cela pourrait provoquer
la formation de résidus au fond du réservoir, endommageant ainsi I'injecteur et la pompe. Les réparations de la tuyauterie et autres
composants provoqués par de 'encrassage ne peuvent pas étre traités sous garantie, de méme que les soucis causés par une
machine manquant d’essence.Vous pouvez par exemple libérer I'air du systéeme a essence avant de commencer.

Choisir la viscosité de 'huile moteur appropriée en fonction de la température ambiante et utiliser pour I'entretien le graphique de grade
de viscosité SAE ci-dessous. Cette machine est rempli de SAE 10W-30 & l'usine.

Spécifications de I'huile moteur

1 1 1
| <€——1——SAE 10W30—1—>
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

. . 1
Catégories d’entretien I
e Entretien API Catégories CD ou plus ,
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

— sacswa0 —F—>1 |

Utilisez une huile moteur qui respecte ou dépasse les lignes directrices :4_ SAE 10W _,: : : :
et les classifications suivantes 1 ' 1 H H H
r€SAE 20W >, 1 1 1

1 1 1

1 1

1 1

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 1 1
SAE 15W-40 1
1 1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

e Entretien ACEA Catégories E-3, E-4 et E-5 1 1 ] 1 1
e Entretien JASO Catégorie DH-1 , 1€ SAE 20> , ,
' ' <= SAE 30> '

Définitions i i i <= SAE 40>}
e Classification API (American Petroleum Institute) l«————1L SAE 20W-50——~—>
e Classification ACEA (Association des Constructeurs Européens H

D’automobiles) 30°F -4°F 14°F 32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F 122°F
e JASO (Japanese Automobile Standards Organisation) (22°C) (-20°C) (-10°C) (0°C) (10°C) (20°C) (30°C) (40°C) (50°C)

Ajustement de la cuve

Celle-ci peut étre 6tée rapidement en dévissant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre, a la position verticale. Enlevez la
cuve en utilisant un chariot élévateur, avec les dents du chariot placées sous la base de la cuve. Lors du replacement, assurez vous
que l'axe de la cuve est correctement graissé avant de le revisser dans son emplacement. Assurez vous que la cuve est vissée
correctement. Attention lorsque vous revissez la cuve, visser trop vite pourrait endommager I'engrenage.

NETTOYAGE

Essuyer tous les matériaux extérieurs. NE pas utiliser d’essence, de térébenthine, de laque ou de diluant pour peinture, de liquides
pour nettoyage a sec ou de produits similaires. Ne jamais laisser des liquides a proximité du moteur. Utiliser des graviers de 1" et de
I'eau propre pour nettoyer I'intérieur du tambour.

- NE PAS utiliser de briques, etc. qui risqueraient d’'endommager le tambour.

30



Instructions de Maintenance ®

COURROIE

- NE tenter AUCUN réglage pendant que le moteur tourne.
- NE PAS uiliser si la courroie est détendue

- NE PAS utiliser la machine sans les protections

La courroie est sous tension constante ce qui ne nécessite pas s'intervention perticuliere. Roulements graissés a vie.

HUILE ENGRENAGE

Notez que I'huile originale pour I'engrenage de la cuve est une huile synthétique et ne doit pas étre mélangée a une huile minérale..
L'engrenage remplit 1 litre, vérifiez cela régulierement.

L'engrenage fut remplit d’origine avec I'huile Total Transmission W75/W90 viscosité.

Huiles équivalentes :

Shell :- Tivela SA, Tivela WA, Dentax W Mobil :- Glygoyle 22
Texaco :- Synlube 90 Castrol :- WM or Alpha SN150
Esso :- GX 75W/140 Caltex :- Synthetic gear lubricant

LUBRIFICATION ET UTILISATION

Voir la section maintenance et instructions d'utilisation.

Rappelez-vous que les moteurs diesel vibrent davantage, vérifiez régulierement que tous les écrous et les boulons sont
serrés.

31



Contrbles & Mai

Pour aider le moteur en marche, tous les moteurs sont expédiées avec un remplissage , 1) [ 73 3 3

d’huile de lubrification, qui doit étre changée apres 100 heures. & § § % 5 E]

Tous les changements d’huile doit étre telle que définie ci-dessous. 2 QE) z z T T 2
S2| o o 8 1=

Moteures Lister-Petter 32 & 10 © S & 3 S ]

Vérifier le carburant et I'huile de graissage des niveaux 4

Vérifier les fuites d’huile et de carburant v

Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre a air élément de trés poussiéreux v

Vérifier I'état de la batterie, le cas échéant v

Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre & air élément modérément poussiéreux sous conditions v

Le carter de vidange et de remplissage avec de I'huile de type et la spécification du v v

moteur tel qu'il figure dans I'ouvrage

Nettoyez ou remplacez les injecteurs, si les gaz d’échappement est sale v

Renouveler I'élément de filtre a carburant si le carburant utilisé n'est pas parfaitement propre v

Remplacer le filtre & air élément \4

Examiner les systémes d'échappement et de I'induction de fuites, de dommage ou de restrictions v

Renouveler I'élément de filtre a carburant v

Vérifiez la charge de la batterie du systeme d’enroulement, se référer a l'atelier manuel v

Vérifiez la soupape de dégagement v

Decarbonise si les performances du moteur s’est détériorée v

Nettoyez le cylindre et la téte nageoires v

Nettoyez le banjo union a la fin de la culasse tuyau d’alimentation d’huile v

Egouitter, rincer et remplir le réservoir de carburant v

Betonniere A 50 250 500 1000

Chaque | Heures | Heures | Heures | Houres

Graisser I'axe de potence v

Graisser le boite réduction (10 graissages) v

Enlever le tambour, graisser I'arbre v

Vérifier les boulons et écrous v

Vérifier I'huile/boite de réduction v v

Remplir le graisseur v

Vérifier les composants/fuites v

32




Contrbles & Maintenance

Les points marqués “v'v'“ devraient étre desservies par un YANMAR concessionnaire, &
moins que le propriétaire a la maitrise et la capacité mécanique des outils adéquats.

Heures
Heures

Parts d'un astérisque marque “ * “ sont liés a la CARB ULG regles.

Chaque monate
ou 50 Heures
Chaques 3
monates ou 200
Chaques 6
monates ou 400
Chaques annees
ou 1000 Heures

Moteur Yanmar L48 = Avril ‘04

Vérifiez le niveau de carburant et de recharge. - Avant I'opération
Egoultter le réservoir de carburant v
* Nettoyez le filtre & carburant v
* Remplacer le filtre a carburant 4
Vérifiez le carburant / huile de fuite - Aprés I'opération
* Buses d’injection de carburant, injection Vérifiez la condition v
* Vérifiez I'injection Vv
* Vérifiez la pompe d'injection de carburant v
Veérifiez le niveau d’huile dans le carter d’huile et de recharge - Avant I'opération
Remplacer I'huile de graissage ler temp| 2e & aprés
Nettoyez le filtre a huile de lubrification ler temp 2e & aprés
Vérifier les fuites d’huile de graissage - Aprés I'opération
Vérifiez la soupape de dégagement v
* Vérifiez le filtre & air élément v
* Remplacer le filtre a air élément 4
Vérifiez le niveau du liquide de batterie et la recharge - Avant 'opération

Veérifiez le feux d’avertissement - Lorsque le moteur est démarré
Réglage de la soupape d’admission et d’échappement d’apurement Vv

Betonniere A 50 250 500 1000
Chaque | Heures | Heures | Heures | Houres
Graisser I'axe de potence v

Graisser le boite réduction (10 graissages) v
Enlever le tambour, graisser I'arbre v
Vérifier les boulons et écrous v
Vérifier I'huile/boite de réduction v v

Remplir le graisseur v
Vérifier les composants/fuites v

33



Schéma de Cablage

CABLE D’ARRET POWER
D'URGENCE INTERRUPTOR DE ALIMENTATION

O [e)¢) [O)KeXe)

YELLOW / GREEN

BLEU

Cl

m T2 3

COIOO[®O|OO

BLEU ‘

Q
—
00
BRUN
@o-o

NOIR

BRUN

JAUNE/ VERT

=
W

35
o z
4| o
o

PUISSANCE MOTEUR
AMOTEUR THERMIQUE
PROTECTION

MOTEUR

T T T T T T =

\ \

\ \
P |

! BLEU | oL BRUN !
\ \

! | | THERMIQUE |

| BRUN | | PROTECTION |

I : o— I

\ | | BRUN i

I I I I

o———

! ROUGE | | !
\ \

| -

\ \

! JAUNE;AAAAAAﬁCD } c

I BB |

\ BLEU ‘ o—I y \

I I I BLANC

[ b \

\ \

} JAUNE/ VERT }

\ n \

% =

MOTEUR PUISSANCE DE
THERMIQUE INTERUPPTOR

PROTECTION

34



Conseils de Malaxage

Ratios de Malaxage

Le bon ratio de malaxage (ciment : sable : |a pierre) dépend du type d’application ; un béton plus dur exige plus de ciment, des ap-
plications plus approximatives exigent plus d’agrégat. Les rapports donnés ci-dessous sont a titre indicatif : les meilleures proportions
peuvent dépendre de la qualité du sable/de pierre utilisés.

D’abord, mettez environ 7 litres d’eau (1 %2 gallons), plus ou moins selon le type de malaxage voulu. Ajouter de I'agrégat avant
d’ajouter le ciment, pour éviter tout collage. Pour obtenir le malaxage souhaité, il faut travailler correctement sur le rapport de mélange
des matériaux

Obtenir un bon mélange

Le temps approximatif de malaxage pour le béton est de 2-4 minutes de quand tout les matériel ont été ajoutés (eau y compris) — un
surdosage peut réduire la force et causer la séparation des agrégats plus bruts.

Il faut faire attention aux agrégats de qualité inférieure; ceux-ci peuvent causer des désagréments lors des chutes de températures, de
gel pouvant abimer son écoulement.

Il ne faut également pas obtenir un mélange de béton trop humide car celui-ci peut réduire la force et la rendre moins résistant a la
séparation.

Entretenir votre bétonniére
Ne jamais jeter de matériel dans la bétonniere — L'écoulement va se solidifier au-dessus de la jante ou elle se collera fermement a
I'arriere du tambour et ne pourra étre enlevé qu’en arrétant la bétonniere.

Maintenir votre bétonniére propre - le matériel durcira dans le fit gauche, et ceci a chaque utilisation jusqu’a ce que la bétonniere soit
inutilisable.

Ne pas jeter de briques dans le tambour de la bétonniére pour la nettoyer. La meilleure méthode est de malaxer de 1” (2 %2
centimetre)de gravier et d'eau propre — Utilisez la abondamment, et ceci vous prendra la moitié de votre temps de travail.

APPLICATIONS QUANTITE
CIMENT SABLE PIERRE
LE PLUS ORDINAIRE 1 2 4
FONDATIONS 1 3 6
MASSE DE BETON BRUT 1 4 8
BETON IMPERMEABLE, RESERVOIRS, CUVETTES ETC. 1 15 3

La Premier XT de Altrad Belle est garantie & I'acquéreur d'origine un an (12 mois) a partir de la date originale de I'achat.La garantie
Altrad Belle s’applique a tous défauts de matériaux ou a un vice de conception ou de fabrication.

La garantie Altrad Belle ne couvre pas ce qui suit :

1. Dégats causés par un usage abusif, négligent, une chute ou tous autres dégats similaires causés par le non-respect des
instructions concernant I'assemblage, I'utilisation ou les opérations d’entretien a effectuer par I'utilisateur, ou résultant de
celle-ci.

2. Toutes modifications, additions ou réparations effectuées par des personnes autres que les responsables de Altrad Belle ou
ses agents agréés.

3. Les frais de transport ou d’expédition pour retourner I'appareil a Altrad Belle, ou ses agents agréés, et le renvoyer, en vue de
le faire réparer ou évaluer apres revendication sous garantie.

4. Les co(ts des matériaux et/ou de la main-d'ceuvre requis pour remplacer, réparer ou renouveler les composants en raison
d’une usure raisonnable.

Sont exclus de la garantie les composants suivants :
- Courroie(s) d’entrainement
- Filtre & air de moteur
- Bougie de moteur

Altrad Belle et/ou ses agents agréés, directeurs, employés ou assureurs ne sont pas tenus responsables de tous dégats
conséquentiels ou autres, pertes ou dépenses encourus en relation avec I'utilisation de I'appareil, ou I'incapacité d'utiliser 'appareil
dans un but quel qu'il soit.

Réclamations sous garantie

Il faut tout d’abord adresser toutes réclamations sous garantie a Altrad Belle par téléphone, fax, e-mail ou par courrier.

Pour les revendications sous garantie :

Tel : +44 (0)1298 84606, Fax : +44 (0)1298 84722 Email : warranty@belle-group.co.uk

Priére d’écrire a:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, England.

35



® Garantia Do Motor

O motor instalado na gama de betoneiras Altrad Belle PREMIER XT tem uma garantia de 12 meses. Quaisquer problemas havidos
com o motor durante o periodo da garantia devem ser resolvidos com o concessiondrio autorizado do motor mais perto de si.

Se precisar de saber o nome do concessionario autorizado mais perto de si, solicite a lista dos mesmos a Altrad Belle.

Ndmeros de Série

ATENCAO! Anote os nimeros de série do seu equipamento e indique-os sempre em qualquer contacto com o concessionario
Altrad Belle.

NUMERO DE SERIE DA MAQUINA NUMERO DE SERIE DO MOTOR

® Introducéo

Parabéns pela compra da sua betoneira da gama Altrad Belle.

Esta maquina é fabricada de acordo com as directivas da CEE em vigor e é fornecida com uma declaracédo de conformidade e com
os autocolantes da marca CE, aplicaveis nos territérios onde tém forca de lei.

Leia cuidadosamente este manual e respeite todas as instrucdes de seguranca e operacgédo antes, durante e depois de utilizar o seu
equipamento. Mantenha a maquina em boas condi¢6es de funcionamento.

Quando fizer assisténcia a sua maquina sé deve utilizar pecas originais. O utilizador perde qualquer possibilidade de reclamar se as
pecas utilizadas forem de qualquer marca que néo a original.

Mantenha este manual com a sua maquina para futuras consultas.

SEGURANCA E PROTECQAO DE ACIDENTES

Instrucdes De Operagéao:

Todas as pessoas que utilizarem, montarem, operarem, arrancarem, controlarem, manterem ou repararem esta maquina devem ler e
compreender estas instru¢ées de operagao.

Responsabilidade Do Proprietario:
O proprietéario deve certificar-se que sé pessoas qualificadas podem operar, manter ou assistir esta maquina.

Armazenamento:
Quando néo a estiver a utilizar, armazene-a num local seco e fechado. Manté-la fora do alcance de criancas.

Utilizagédo Para Os Fins A Que Foi Destinada:

As misturadoras sdo concebidas para a producdo de betdo, argamassa e rebocos. A misturadora sé deve ser usada para os fins para
que foi concebida e ndo é indicada para misturar substancias inflaméaveis ou explosivas. As misturadoras néo devem ser usadas em
atmosferas explosivas.

MANUTENCAO E REPARACAO
Sé os distribuidores autorizados devem reparar as misturadoras e de acordo com os pressupostos da marca CE (quando aplicavel),
sem prejuizo das especificacdes originais.

AVISO Quaisquer manutencgdes e reparacoes feitas em quaisquer componentes dos motores eléctricos devem ser
———= realizadas por electricistas qualificados.

N

PECAS DE SUBSTITUICAO

Contacte o distribuidor Altrad Belle mais préximo. Quando encomendar pecas de substituicao por favor indique o tipo de produto,
0 nimero de série e 0 modelo do motor. Seleccione a peca requerida da lista de pecas fornecida indicando o nimero da pagina, o
numero do item pretendido e a quantidade requerida.



Page number

Garantia Do Motor.
Introducéo....
Simbolos ....
Plug Wiring .
Decalques....
Instrucdes De Seguranca ..
Carregando o misturador em um veiculo..
Transporte .......c.cccueeuee.

Posicdes De Mistura
Controlos Funcionais
Dados Técnicos........
Instrucdes De Operacéo - Electric Motors
Instrucdes De Operagéo - Yanmar L48..
Instrucdes De Operacéo - Lister Petter Bui
Instrucdes De Manutencao ..........ccccvveveeiiiiiiiecinnne
Lister Petter 10 & 32 Verificacdo E Manutengéo ..
Yanmar L48 Verificacdo E Manutengéo ...
Diagrama de ligacdes...
Sugestdes De Mistura.. .
GATANTIE ...ttt ettt et e b e b £ o4 £ b e b £ b e bt e h e R e e Rt e e et b ba e e E e E e b £ b e eE £ b £ b e E e b e e e et e ettt

A Altrad Belle reserva o direito de mudar as especificaces da maquina sem aviso prévio.

1 y % LER O MANUAL DE
n PROTECCAO AURICULAR RISCO DE FOGO E EXPLOSAO OPERACAO

N
\"j PROTECCAO OCULAR CALCADO DE PROTECCAO PONTO DE ELEVACAO

ATENGAO - IMPORTANTE

A gama de misturadores Premier sé@o destinados para uso industrial, os seguintes tipos de fichas séo fornecidos equipado para o
produto:

110V motor - 32 ampeéres BS4343 classificado tipo de ficha.

230V motor - 16 ampéres BS4343 classificado tipo de ficha.

415V motor - 32 ampéres BS4343 classificado tipo de ficha.

Colocac&o de um plugue - AVISO ESTE PRODUTO DEVE SER LIGADO A TERRA

IMPORTANTE: Os fios do condutor séo coloridos de acordo com o seguinte codigo:

VERDE / AMARELO = EARTH, AZUL = NEUTRO. CASTANHO = SOB TENSAO.

O fio de cor Verde e Amarela deve ser ligado ao terminal que estd marcado com a letra E ou com a cor de Verde e Amarela. O fio de
cor Castanho deve ser ligado ao terminal que estad marcado com a letra L ou com a cor Vermelha. O fio de cor Azul deve ser ligado
ao terminal que esta marcado com a letra N ou com a cor de Preta.

Always ensure before connecting to the supply that the supply voltage is the same as the rated voltage marked on the motor.

37



FReI@TMMOO® >

Adesivo de parada de emergéncia
Adesivo da luz de aviso de ignicéo
Decalque do nivel de ruido
Adesivo de seguranga

Decalque de transporte

Adesivo do motor / partida do motor
Decalque de manutencéo do motor / motor
Decalque de seguranca para estada de porta
Estante da porta desengata o decalque
Adesivo da zona de perigo

Decalque para elevacdo dos olhos

Decalques

38




Decalques

A. Adesivo de parada de emergéncia
Indica a posicédo do adesivo de parada de emergéncia que é usado para parar o mixer em uma emergéncia.

B. Adesivo daluz de aviso de ignicao
Aluz acende quando a ignicéo esta na posi¢do LIGADA, mas a parada mecanica do motor pode ser ativada. Uma campainha
de aviso também tocara.

C. Decalque do nivel de ruido
Mostra o nivel de poténcia sonora garantido da maquina em dB (A).

D. Adesivo de seguranga

N N
- —
AVISO! Por Favor Leia o Utilize Calcado de Utilize Proteccéo Utilize Proteccéao
Manual do Seguranca Auricular Ocular

Operador

E. Decalque de transporte
Mostra como transportar o misturador com seguran¢a em um caminh&o / mesa.
NOTA: - A boca do tambor DEVE estar voltada para cima durante o transporte!

F.  Adesivo do motor / partida do motor
D4 instrucdes sobre como dar partida no Motor / Motor.

G. Decalque de manuteng&o do motor / motor
Mostra o cronograma de manutencéo e verificagdes para o motor / motor e o préprio misturador.

H. Decalque de seguranga para estada de porta
Da instrugdes sobre o engate seguro da porta ficar.

J. Estante da porta desengata o decalque
Da instrucBes sobre como desengatar a porta permanecer.

K. Adesivo da zona de perigo
Destaca uma area potencial da armadilha dos dedos / corpo que pode causar ferimentos.

L. Decalque para elevagéo dos olhos
Mostra a posicdo do olhal de elevacéo para uso com um estilingue ou guincho mecanico.

39



Inst

ucoes Seguranca

LEIA ESTAS INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA
Por favor leia e compreenda todas as instrucdes de utilizagdo e seguranga antes de comegar a operar com a maquina.

CUIDADQ mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento a menos que sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas,

j O equipamento ndo é para ser usado por criangas ou pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
As criancas devem ser supervisionadas de modo a garantir que néo brincam com o equipamento.

ANTES DE LIGAR A BETONEIRA

- Verifique se todas as protecgdes estéo correctamente montadas e bem fixas..

- Na&o usar roupa larga ou jéias que possam prender-se durante o trabalho com a maquina. A roupa adequada deve ser de
acordo com as regras de seguranca da CEE e locais: Fatos macaco, botas de trabalho, 6culos de proteccéo, mascara
anti-poeiras, luvas, protectores auriculares, etc...

- Assegure-se de que todos os cabos de reboque estéo protegidos contra danos e que nédo estdo susceptiveis de se tropegar
neles nem de ficarem presos por baixo da betoneira.

- Recomendamos a utilizagdo de um Dispositivo de Corrente Residual numa tomada de 220-240v.

- Remover todo a material de embalagem antes de iniciar a utilizag&o.

QUANDO OPERAR COM A MISTURADORA

- Manter a porta do compartimento do motor fechada durante a operagao de mistura.

- Manter as pessoas nao autorizadas longe da cuba.

- Manter a area a volta da misturadora livre de obstaculos, que possam causar a queda de pessoas nas pecas moveis.
- Assegurar-se que a misturadora esta nivelada antes de comecar a produzir.

- Verificar se os traves das rodas posteriores estdo accionados antes de comegar a operar.
- Familiarizar-se com os controlos antes de comecar a operar.

- Verificar se ha ventilagdo adequada quando utilizar motores diesel em areas confinadas.

- Substituir quaisquer autocolantes de aviso que estejam gastos, danificados ou em falta.

- Assegurar-se que a cuba esta a rodar enquanto se esvazia a misturadora.

- DESLIGUE sempre e retire a ficha da tomada se deixar a maquina sozinha.

- Na&o transportar a misturadora enquanto esta a trabalhar.

- Manter-se afastado de zonas perigosas.

PARAGEM DE EMERGENCIA
Consultar o capitulo “Instru¢bes de Operacéo”.

COMBATE A INCENDIO

Se a sua betoneira pegar fogo, desligue a corrente eléctrica. Utilizando um extintor de pé seco ou de CO2 apague o incéndio. Se ndo
conseguir apagar o incéndio, mantenha-se longe e chame os bombeiros. Se tiver dividas quanto a condicéo de seguranga da sua
maquina, é favor contactar o Concessionario de Assisténcia autorizado da Altrad Belle.

A CUBA RODA NO SENTIDO CONTRARIO NAO METER QUALQUER PARTE
i DO CORPO NA CUBA

AO DOS PONTEIROS DO RELOGIO

NAO ULTRA PASSAR A
CAPACIDADE DE INDICADA

TRABALHAR SEMPRE EM LOCAIS BEM
VENTILADOS OS FUMOS DE ESCAPE
PODEM MATAR

NAO METER PAS DE CARGA
NA CUBA

CARREGAR E DE CARREGAR

NAO ATEST AR DE OLEO OU _ CORRECTAMENTE A BETONEIRA PARA OL
COMBUSTIVEL COM O MOTOR A MEIO DE TRANSPORTE UTILIZADO
TRABALHAR SEMPRE EM SOLO NIVELADO TRABALHAR (Ver Gapitulo do Transporte neste Manual)

40



Carregando o misturador em um veiculo ®

/@§
Se necessario, colocar um calgo de
madeira no encaixe para que o garfo

fique bem apertado e assim
Fig 1 Fig 2 Fig 3 estabilizar a carga.

/[

Para transportar de um local para o outro, deve-se utilizar uma carrinha ou um camido. Existem duas maneiras de carregar o mixer
em um desses veiculos: -

CARREGAMENTO COM EMPILHADOR

- Abetoneira tem um encaixe préprio para o garfo (Fig. 3) localizado por baixo da estrutura principal para permitir a utilizagdo dum
empilhador para carregar a maquina (Fig. 1)

- N&o se manter debaixo da maquina enquanto esta esta a ser carregada.

CARREGAMENTO COM GRUA

- Rodar a cuba para baixo para o olhal ficar na posi¢éo de carga adequada (Fig. 2).

- Assegurar-se que os cabos de elevacéo foram inspeccionados de acordo com as directivas de salde e seguranca e séo
suficientemente fortes para aguentar o peso da betoneira. Ver as caracteristicas técnicas. Verificar se o gancho de elevagéo esta
correctamente posto antes de iniciar a elevagao.

- N&o se manter debaixo da maquina enquanto esta esta a ser carregada.

C& CUIDADO Uma vez que o misturador tenha sido carregado no veiculo, o tambor DEVE sempre ser colocado com )

a boca do tambor voltada para CIMA PARA fins de transporte.

TRANSPORTE DE SITE A SITE

- O misturador deve ser carregado em um veiculo adequado, como mostrado na se¢do “Carregando o misturador em um veiculo”.
- VERIFIQUE se a batedeira estd adequadamente amarrada e presa ao veiculo.

- O misturador DEVE ser transportado apenas com a boca do tambor voltada para (Fig. 4 & 5)

REBOQUE

- Estas betoneiras estdo preparadas para ser rebocadas por curtos periodos de tempo e a uma velocidade méxima de 8 Km/Hora
(Fig. 6).

- NAO rebocar em auto-estrada.

Fig 4 @ Fig 5 @

41



® Posicoes De Mistura

INCLINAGAO DA CUBA

O volante manual proporciona um controlo facil da cuba que pode ser bloqueada nas posi¢cdes de armazenamento, mistura e
descarga.

A cuba pode ser blogueada por um dispositivo de fecho que engata no volante. Para mover a cuba o dispositivo deve ser
desengatado, isto é feito pressionando o pedal que esta situado acima da barra frontal pivotante. O volante movimentar-se-a
livremente permitindo o reposicionamento da cuba. Para voltar a bloquear a cuba na posicéo pretendida libertar o pedal e rodar o
volante até que o dispositivo de fecho engate no volante.

- NAO meter a méo através do volante.
- Manter SEMPRE ambas as mé&os no volante.

'@
'%
=

Fig5 MIXING POSITIONS Fig6 STORAGE POSITIONS Fig 7 DISCHARGE POSITIONS

® Controlos Funcionais

Volante

Tampa do
Compartimento
do Motor

Vareta de
Suspensao
da Tampa.

Yanmar Engine
Charge Light

Paragem de
Emergéncia
(Yanmar)

Paragem de
Emergéncia
(Eléctrico)

Barra Pivotante
Barra de
Reboque

Dispositivo
de Fecho
do Volante

42



Dados Técnicos

G

100XT | 150XT | 175XT | 200XT
A - COMPRIMENTO TOTAL (MM) 1765 1765 1890 1890
B - LARGURA TOTAL (MM) 900 900 900 900
C - ALTURA TOTAL (MM) 1475 1560 1520 1590
D - ALTURA DE ENCHIMENTO (MM) 1025 1065 1000 1050
E - ALTURA DE DESCARGA (MM) 710 656 650 615
F - DIAMETRO DAS RODAS (MM) 350 350 350 350
G - COMPRIMENTO TOTAL — PORTA ABERTA (MM) 2085 2085 2390 2390
H - ALTURA TOTAL — PORTA DO MOTOR ABERTA (MM) 1950 1950 1950 1950
J - DISTANCIA ENTRE EIXO 1295 1295 1520 1520
CAPACIDADE DE CARGA E DEBITO DA CUPA EM PES CUBICOS 5/3.5 715 8/6 10/7
DEBITO DE MISTURA (LTR) 110 160 180 220
CAPACIDADE MAXIMA DA CUBA (LTR) 250 300 350 400
CAPACIDADE MAXIMA DA CUBA COM MISTURA SECA (LTR) 160 220 250 310
VELOCIDADE DA CUBA (RPM) 19 19 19 19
ELETRICA

100XT |150XT | 175XT [200XT [100XT |150XT | 175XT |200XT |100XT [150XT | 175XT | 200XT
UNLADEN WEIGHT (Kg) 305.5|314.5 [ 322.5 | 325 [303.5|312.5[320.5| 323 [305.5(314.5|322.5| 325
TENSAO NOMINAL (V) 110 240 415
CORRENTE NOMINAL (Amp) 13.7 6.6 3.6
POTENCIA NOMINAL 15
FREQUENCIA DA TENSAO (Hz) 50
MOTOR RPM 1350 1430 \ 1500
MOTOR DE PROTECAO Térmica / NVR
CONSUMO DE ENERGIA (Kwh) 15
NIVEL DE POTENCIA SONORA (LWA) 87dB(A)
DIESEL LISTER YANMAR

100XT|150XT | 175XT|200XT [100XT |150XT |175XT [200XT
PESO SEM CARGA (Kg) 367 | 376 |392.5| 395 |334.5|343.5[350.5 [353.5
MODELO DO MOTOR LT1 (Build 32) | LT1 (Build 10) L48
POTENCIA NOMINAL (KW) 0.75 1.9 2.3
METODO DE ARRANQUE Manivela Electric / (Recoil Backup)
CAPACIDADE DO DEPOSITO DE COMBUSTIVEL] 5 25
NIVEL SONORO (LWA) 99 dB(A)

43



® In

1. MOTOR ELETRICO : VARIANTES

¢Oes De Operacao

PARANADO

1.1 Pressione botédo vermelho
(ou interruptor on / off
de alternancia se equipado
para a posicao Off) para
arar a misturador (Fig B).

Q Q

R
B

INICIANDO

1.2 Levante porta traseira.
Cabo de alimentacéo

1.3 alimentagéo para fora
através da parte traseira
do mixer e ligue a fonte
de alimentagé&o.

1.4 Depress VERDE Button
(ou on / off de alternancia
mudar se montado no On
posicéo) para
iniciar misturador (figura A).

o}

A
C

- Assegurar cabo de alimentacdo é armazenado com seguranca antes do misturador em movimento.
- Mantenha porta fechada traseira quando misturador esta em execucéo

PARADA DE EMERGENCIA
1.5 Pressione grande botao vermelho, situado na parte superior esquerda da habitagéo unidade de poténcia (Fig C)

2. YANMAR (PARTIDA ELETRICA
PARANADO

2.1 Pressione alavanca vermelha
(Fig D).

2.2 Volta para a esquerda até
que as principais curvas de
ignicdo do motor (Fig J).

- Nota: luz indicadora
vermelha acende quando o

sistema de carregamento do
motor falha.

- Certifique-se que quando
a maquina nao estiver
em uso que igni¢éo
é desligada, ou podera
ocorrer falha da bateria.

PARADA DE EMERGENCIA
2.2 Puxe a alca do lado da caixa
de unidade de alimentag&o para parar a maquina (Fig E).

PARTIDO A FRIO
2.3 Levante a porta traseira.

- Abrir atorneira de combustivel, se equipado (Fig F).

2.4 Em situagdes de partida a frio do motor requer 2cc de 6leo do motor (10w-30) a ser aplicada usando o aplicador de 6leo. O
petréleo deve ser inserido no motor, retirando a ficha de borracha na porta de escorvamento, garantir o plugue é substituido
(Fig G).

2.5 Verifique se o bot&o de parada de emergéncia estiver pressionado (Fig H).

2.6 Colocar a alavanca de rotagdo do motor (situado no lado esquerdo do motor) para a posi¢éo de funcionamento (Fig I).

2.7 Gire no sentido horéario até que o motor chave de igni¢éo vira,-chave liberagcdo whenengine comega. Se o motor n&o ligar, o
processo de arranque a frio repetir.

- Nota: Uma vez que uma tentativa de ligar o motor falhou, antes de voltar a tentar a chave deve ser rodado de volta para a
OFF position.
- N&o opere com a porta traseira aberta.

PARTIDA WARM
Processo 2.8 Repita acima de 2,5.

44



Instrugcdes De Operacéao ®

3. YANMAR (recuo de inicio) de volta até a partida elétrica

PARAR
3.9 Pressione a alavanca vermelha (Fig D).

PARADA DE

EMERGENCIA {
3.10 Puxe a alavanca ao
1

lado da caixa de
unidade de

alimentacéo para
parar a maquina ~
(Fig E).

o S
ARRANQUE A FRIO \
3.11 Levantar a tampa do G

compartimento do

motor.

Abrir a torneira de combustivel, se equipado (Fig F).

3.12 Em situagdes de partida a frio do motor requer 2cc de 6leo do motor (10w-30) a ser aplicada usando o aplicador de 6leo. O
6leo deve ser inserido no motor, retirando a ficha de borracha na porta de escorvamento, verifique se o plugue é substituido
(Fig G).

3.13 Assegurar o botdo de parada de emergéncia estiver pressionado (Fig H).

3.14 Coloque a alavanca de rotagdo do motor (situado no lado esquerdo do motor) para a posi¢éo de funcionamento (Fig I).

3.15 Puxe o recuo a partir identificador para o ponto onde vocé sente uma forte resisténcia, em seguida, retornar a posigéo de
instalacéo. Empurre para cima a alavanca de descompresséo (lado superior direito do motor), este retornara automaticamente
quando a al¢a de recuo é puxado para o segundo tempo.

3.16 Aplicar as duas méos para o recuo a partir alca e puxe rapidamente, se o motor ndo pegar repeticéo de 3,15.

- N&o opere com a porta traseira aberta.

ARRANQUE A QUENTE
3.17 Seguir as instru¢des acima desde 3.14.

4. LISTER PETTER : ARRANQUE POR MANIVELA

V—

0

W @)

v | 1]
i‘%‘

Y,

w l‘<

% |

o/

- Dever-se-a ter muita cautela quando se faz o arranque da maquina. Usar sempre a manivela de arranque “anti-coice”

- Certificar-se que a manivela esta correctamente inserida no canh&o de arranque antes de accionar o motor (FIG K).

- Verificar os niveis de 6leo e de combustivel diariamente antes do arranque.

- Verificar se a vareta de suspenséo da tampa do compartimento do motor esta devidamente fixa antes de efectuar o arranque.
- Manter a tampa do compartimento do motor fechada durante a operagéo de mistura.

4  PARAR
4.1 Abrir a tampa e mover a alavanca Ligar/Parar “start/stop” para a posicéo de paragem “stop” (FIG. L).

ARRANQUE A FRIO

4.2 Levantar a tampa do compartimento do motor.

4.3 Levantar o botédo de seguranga por a manivela no canh&o de arranque e girar a manivela até engatar. (FIG. K)

4.4 Mover a alavanca Ligar/Parar “start/stop” para a posi¢ao de Ligar “start” (FIG. N).

4.5 Empurrar a alavanca de descompressao para a posicéo vertical e manter (FIG. L).

4.6 Fazer o arranque do motor tdo depressa quanto possivel e mover a alavanca de descompresséo para a posicdo de trabalho
enquanto continua a girar energicamente a manivela até o motor disparar.

4.7 Depois do motor arrancar, retirar a manivela e coloca-la no suporte. Depois mover a alavanca de Ligar/Parar “start/stop” para a
posicéo de Trabalhar “RUN” (Fig. O).

ARRANQUE A QUENTE
4.8 Seguir as instrucdes acima desde 1.2 a 1.6. contudo arranque o motor com a alavanca de Ligar/Parar “start/stop” na posi¢éo de
Trabalhar “RUN".

PARAGEM DE EMERGENCIA
4.9 Puxe a alavanca que esta no topo do compartimento do motor (Fig P).

45



Instru¢cdes De Manutencgéo

Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho de manutencé@o ou reparacéo pare o motor.
Depois de acabar o trabalho, verifique se a betoneira funciona correctamente e se todas as protec¢oes estéo devidamente montadas.

MOTOR ELECTRICA

Todos os aparelhos eléctricos portateis séo perigosos se se abusar deles. Esta maquina sé operara sob uma tenséo. Verifique a
corrente eléctrica para se assegurar de que corresponde a tenséo indicada na placa de caracteristicas. Make sure that the motor is
switched off before you plug it into the power supply.

220-240v - Utilize sempre um Dispositivo de Corrente Residual (“‘RCD”) (disparo de fuga de terra), directamente ligado a tomada de
230v. Se utilizar uma extensao, ligue-a directamente a um RCD.

110v - Se utilizar um transformador portatil, este deve ter um rendimento minimo de 2,5kw e a uma taxa continua. Usar sempre um
dispositivo de corrente residual (RSD) entre os 230v fornecidos e o transformador.

- NAO utilize uma extenséo entre o transformador e a alimentagéo eléctrica.
Os simbolos no interruptor ON/OFF s&o 0 (Vermelho)= OFF (desligado) e | (Verde)= ON (ligado) de acordo com as normas internacionais.

A Se o cabo de alimentacéo estiver danificado, deve ser substituido por um cabo especial ou uma disponivel do fabricante
ou o seu agente de servico. (Ver Diagrama de Fiacdo na pagina 40.)

EXTENSION CABLES

Se precisar de utilizar uma extenséo, esta ndo deve exceder os 30 metros (100 pés) de comprimento. The wire section for 220-240v

must be 2.5mm2. A secgdo dos fios para 110v deve ser 4mm?2 em 100XT e 6mm?2 em outros modelos. Certifique-se de que o cabo de
extenséo é cuidadosamente definidos evitando liquidos, arestas cortantes e lugares onde veiculos pode correr sobre ele. Desenrola-

lo totalmente ou ele vai superaquecer e pode pegar fogo. Certifique-se de que todas as conexdes dos cabos de extensdo séo seco e
seguro.

MOTORES DE COMBUSTAO
- Cuidado com a direccéo dos gases de escape.

OLEO DO MOTOR

O motor necessita que o 6leo seja verificado regularmente. Tente nédo trabalhar com o nivel de combustivel demasiado baixo

pois isso pode criar sedimentos na base do depdsito e danificar o ejector e a bomba. A reparacéo e rectificagdo das tubagens e
componentes afectados pelos contaminantes do combustivel ndo séo aceites em garantia nem téo pouco as avarias causadas ou
influenciadas pela maquina ficar sem combustivel. Pode ser necessario sangrar o sistema de combustivel para retirar o ar antes de
arrancar. Seleccione a viscosidade do 6leo do motor adequada com base na temperatura ambiente e utilize o grafico do grau de
viscosidade de servico SAE abaixo. Neste equipamento, é utilizado SAE 10W-30 de fabrica.

Especificacdes do 6leo do motor

1 1 1
<€——1—SAE 10Wi30—1—>
1

1

)

1

1

1

1

Categorias de servigos :
e Categorias de servico API CD ou superior. :
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

. N T SAESW30 f———> |
Utilize um oleg do motor que cumpra ou exceda as seguintes directrizes : < §AE 10“:, > : : : :
ou classificagoes: H H h h h h

r€SAE 20W >, 1 1 1
1 1 1

1 1

1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 1 1

e Categorias de servico ACEAE-3, E-4 e E-5 SAE| 15w 4? :
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1 1 1 1
e Categoria de servico JASO DH-1 ! 1< SAE 20>} ! !
H H 1<~ SAE 30> H
inico 1 1 1 1 = 1
Definices ) ) , , H 1< SAE 40>,
e Classificagdo API (American Petroleum Institute) 1 1 L SAE 20W-50- 1
g o . S e -50 ——————,
e Classificacdo ACEA (Association des Constructeurs Européens ! ! ! - ! !
d'automobiles) ) o 30°F -4°F  14°F 32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F 122°F
e JASO (Japanese Automobile Standards Organisation) (22°C) (-20°C) (-10°C) (0°C) (10°C) (20°C) (30°C) (40°C) (50°C)

CUBA (remogé&o e montagem)

A cuba pode ser rapidamente removida desapertando-a no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio na posigédo vertical. Retire a cuba da
magquina utilizando um empilhador com os garfos colocados por baixo da base da cuba. Quando substituir a cuba, certifique-se que
0 respectivo veio é previamente lubrificado e esta completamente apertado no ressalto assim como a cuba. Caso contrario podem
ocorrer danos. Tenha em atengéo que ao aparafusar a cuba néo a rode demasiado rapido pois pode danificar a transmissao.

LIMPEZA
Retirar qualquer material externo. NAO usar gasolina, terebentina, laca, solvente, produtos de limpeza a seco ou similares.
Nunca deixe quaisquer liquidos perto do motor. Usa gravilha e &gua limpa para limpar o interior da cuba.

- NAO uitilizar tijolos, etc.... Podem danificar a cuba.

46



® Instr

CORREIA DE TRANSMISSAO

- NAO tentar ajusté-la com o motor a trabalhar.

- NAO trabalhar com a betoneira se a correia estiver folgada.

- NAO operar a maquina sem as protecgdes devidamente colocadas.

A correia de transmisséo esta sempre tensionada por um esticador de mola. Os rolamentos s@o herméticos.

OLEO DE TRANSMISSAO

Nota: O 6leo original da transmisséo € sintético e nao deve ser misturado com 6leo mineral.
Atestar a transmissao com 1 (um) litro. Verificar regularmente.

A transmisséo é de origem atestada com: Total Transmission com viscosidade W 75W/140

Oleos equivalentes:

Shell :- Tivela SA, Tivela WA, Dentax W Mobil :- Glygoyle 22
Texaco :- Synlube 90 Castrol :- WM or Alpha SN150
Esso :- GX 75W/140 Caltex :- Synthetic gear lubricant

LUBRIFICACAO E FUNCIONAMENTO

Consultar o capitulo Tabela de Manutencéo e Instrucdes de Operacéao

Tomar em atencdo que os motores diesel vibram mais. Assim, devem-se verificar regularmente se os parafusos e as porcas
estdo apertados.

a7



Verificagcdo E Man

O ¢leo que é fornecido com os motores deve ser mudado depois das 100 horas. As
mudangas seguintes devem ser efectuadas conforme a seguir se indica.

Motores Lister Petter 32 E 10

Diario
Cada 125 Hrs

Cada 250 Hrs

Cada 500 Hrs
Cada 1000
Hrs

Cada 2000
Hrs

Verificar os niveis de combustivel e lubrificantes.

<

Verificar se ha fugas de 6leo ou de combustivel

AN

Limpar ou substituir o elemento do filtro de ar quando estiver muito sujo.

Verificar o estado da bateria.

AN

Limpar ou substituir o elemento do filtro de ar, se estiver moderadamente sujo.

<

Drenar o dleo do carter e atestar com novo 6leo de acordo com as especificagdes do
fabricante

Limpar ou substituir os ejectores se o0 escape tiver sujo.

Se o combustivel utilizado contiver impurezas, substituir o elemento do filtro de combustivel.

Substituir o elemento do filtro de ar.

Verificar se ha fugas, danos ou restrigdes nos sistemas de escape e de indugao.

Substituir o elemento do filtro de combustivel.

Verificar os enrolamentos da bobina do sistema de carga da bateria. Consultar o manual de oficina.

ANIANENIRN

Verificar as aberturas das valvulas.

Descarbonizar o motor se o rendimento deste estiver abaixo do normal.

Limpar o tambor do cilindro e as alhetas da cabeca.

Limpar o cachimbo na cabega do cilindro do tubo de alimentagdo do éleo.

ANIANENIN

Drenar, injectar um jacto de ar e atestar o depdsito de combustivel.

Betoneira Diéario

Cada 50
Hrs

Cada 250
Hrs

Cada 500
Hrs

Cada
1000 Hrs

Lubrificar o pivot do engate boca de lobo

v

Lubrificar o sistema de inclinagéo da cuba (10 disparos com a pistola de lubrificacéo)

Retirar a cuba e lubrificar o veio

Verificar parafusos e porcas v

Verificar o 6leo da transmisséo

Verificar se ha fugas em quaisquer dos componentes v

48




Verificagcdo E Manutencgéo

Os itens marcados “v'v'* deve ser reparado por um YANMAR autorizado
comerciante, a menos que o proprietario tem capacidade mecanica proficiente e as
ferramentas adequadas.

Pecas com um asterisco “*” estéo relacionados com as regras CARB ULG.

Cada més ou
Cada 50 Hrs
Cada 3 meses ou
Cada 200 Hrs
Cada 6 meses ou
Cada 400 Hrs
Cada ano ou
Cada 1000 Hrs

Yanmar L48 Engine = April ‘04

Verifique o nivel de combustivel e encha novamente. - Antes da Operacéo
Drenar o tanque de combustivel v
* Limpe o filtro de combustivel v
* Substitua o filtro de combustivel v
Verifique se ha vazamento de combustivel / 6leo - Depois de Operagdo
* Bico de injecdo de combustivel, verifique as condicdes de injecédo Vv
* Verifique o tempo de injecdo de combustivel v
* Verifique a bomba de injecdo de combustivel Vv
Verifique o nivel do 6leo lubrificante no cérter de 6leo e reabasteca - Antes da Operacdo
Substituir o 6leo lubrificante 12vez | 2 e depois
Filtro de 6leo lubrificante limpo 12 vez 2 e depois
Verifique se ha vazamentos de 6leo lubrificante - Depois de Operagéo
Verifique as folgas das véalvulas v
* Verifique o elemento do filtro de ar v
* Substitua o elemento do filtro de ar v
Verifique o nivel do liquido da bateria e reabastecer - Antes da Operacéo

Verifique as luzes de adverténcia - Quando motor € ligado
Ajuste da folga de admiss&o e valvula de escape v

Betoneira Diario | Cada 50 |Cada 250|Cada 500 Cada
Hrs Hrs Hrs 1000 Hrs

Lubrificar o pivot do engate boca de lobo v

Lubrificar o sistema de inclinacdo da cuba (10 disparos com a pistola de lubrificagéo) v

Retirar a cuba e lubrificar o veio v

Verificar parafusos e porcas v

Verificar o 6leo da transmiss@o v v

Verificar se ha fugas em quaisquer dos componentes v

49



Diagrama de Ligacdes

aercevcs  INTERRUPTOR - ™5

FORNECIMENTO

e s -

\ CASTANHO \

! AZUL !

! AZUL !

\ w \

| le) 4 |

\ I g \

| < < |

[ o OO[00[0O[00 9 !

| < ] |

\ © 4 \

| Ll 2 L3 g |

\ < \

| o = |

| Cl : ¥ |

\ z \

} oL g 2 g }

| m 7 13 © © I

\ \

! 00lepolooloo !

\ © ‘ ‘

| g AZUL |

I x I

| CASTANHO |

\ \

| le) |

\ — | Z \

| o < |

\ § 5 ‘ AMARELO / VERDE \

\ < \

[&]
S G R 1 R -
POTENCIA PROTEGAO
DE MOTOR TERMICA
DO MOTOR
M T T T T T T TS T T T =
\ \
L \
} AZUL ‘r N TCASTANHO }
! | | TERMICA |
| | PROTEGAO

! CASTANHO ‘ ‘ !
| \ ICASTANHO ‘
I I I I
! ERMELHO | | !
I I I AzUL I
| BRANCO SAANCO |
\ \
! AMAREL04{CD | | |
\ \ (CBB ‘
| AZUL i o— BR:[CO |
| R . |
\ \
[ AMARELO / [
} — VERDE }
7 o=

PROTEGAO POTENCIA DE

TERMICA INTERRUPTOR

DO MOTOR

50



Sugestndes de Mistu

Proporcdes de mistura

A proporcgao correcta de mistura (cimento, areia, pedra) depende do tipo de aplicagéo: betdo mais duro requer mais cimento,
aplicagGes mais grosseiras requerem mais agregados. As proporcdes abaixo mencionadas sdo meramente indicativas: as melhores
proporcdes também dependem da qualidade da areia/pedra utilizada.

Primeiro, deitar a &gua — cerca de 7 litros (1 %2 gales) usando mais ou menos agua dependendo do tipo de mistura requerida.
Adicionar algum agregado antes de juntar o cimento para evitar que a mistura fique pastosa. Misturar consistentemente a proporcao
de ingredientes seja qual for o tipo de mistura de betdo em que se esta a trabalhar.

Como obter uma boa mistura

O tempo de mistura de betédo aproximado é de 2-4 minutos a partir do momento em que todos os ingredientes (incluindo a agua)
foram adicionados. Misturar em demasia pode reduzir a consisténcia e causar a segregacéo dos agregados mais grosseiros.

Ter em atengdo os agregados de baixo grau; estes conduziram, mais tarde, a deficiéncias afundando ou dando um aspecto gelado a
mistura.

Também né&o se deve produzir um betdo demasiado himido porque isso reduz a consisténcia e diminui a resisténcia ao clima.

Cuidados a ter com a betoneira
Nunca atirar com material para dentro da betoneira — passéa-lo sobre a borda e deixa-lo cair devagar ou este colar-se-a a parte
posterior da cuba e depois s6 podera ser retirado se se desligar a betoneira.

Manter a betoneira limpa. O material deixado na cuba endurecera e aumentara o volume em cada utilizacéo até a betoneira ficar
inoperacional.

Na&o atirar tijolos para dentro da cuba da betoneira com a finalidade de a limpar. O melhor método é uma mistura de 2,5 cm (1”) de
gravilha e dgua limpa. Esta solucéo reduzird o tempo de limpeza para metade.

APLICACOES QUANTIDADES

CIMENTO AREIA PEDRA
MAIS COMUM 1 2 4
FUNDAGOES 1 3 6
CONCRETO DE MASSA GROSSA 1 4 8
SOLOS, TANQUES, POGOS | IMPERMEAVEIS, ETC 1 15 3

®

A sua nova Premier XT da Altrad Belle é garantida ao comprador original pelo periodo de um ano (12 meses) a contar da data da
compra. A garantia da Altrad Belle cobre todos os defeitos de concepg¢édo, materiais e mao-de-obra.

A garantia Altrad Belle ndo cobre:

1. Prejuizos causados pelo abuso, ma utilizagédo, quedas ou resultantes do incumprimento das instrucdes de manutencéo, operacao
e montagem.

2. Alterag6es, incorporagoes ou reparacdes realizadas por pessoal nao qualificado pela Altrad Belle.

3. Custos de embalagem e transporte de ou para a Altrad Belle ou seus Distribuidores autorizados para repara¢do ou orcamento de
qualquer maquina em garantia.

4. Os custos de material e/ou mao-de-obra para renovar, reparar ou substituir componentes devido a desgaste normal.

Os seguintes componentes ndo sdo abrangidos pela garantia:
Correia(s) de transmisséo
Filtro de ar do motor
Vela de ignicdo do motor

AAltrad Belle e/ou os seus representantes autorizados, directores, empregados ou seguradores ndo podem ser responsabilizados
por danos consequentes ou terceiros, perdas ou prejuizos, resultantes da utilizagéo incorrecta da maquina para qualquer fim.

Reclamacdes de garantia
Todas as reclamag6es de garantia devem ser dirigidas a Altrad Belle por telefone, fax, e-mail ou por carta.

Para reclamacoes de garantia:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England.

Tel : +44 (0)1298 84606, Fax : +44 (0)1298 84722 Email : warranty@belle-group.co.uk

51



rapaHTMﬂ Ha ABUraTtesnb

Ha psuvratenu, yctaHoBneHHble B cMecuTensx cepun Premier XT, gaetcs 12-mecsiuHas rapaHTus.llo Bcem npobnemam ¢ aBuratenem
Ha MPOTSHKEHUN rapaHTUMHOTO Nepuoaa credyeT obpaluarbes K Grvkaliemy oduLmanbsHOMy AUnepy Npov3BOAMTENs ABUraTens.

Y3HaTb Ha3BaHue GnvkanLero ohuLmnansHOro Aunepa NPousBOAUTENS ABUraTeNst MOXHO, OGPATUBLLMCH 32 MOMHBLIM CMICKOM
AvnepoB B koMnaHuio Altrad Belle.

CepunHblie HOMepa

BHUMAHMUE! Cnenyet nocMOTpeTb CepuitHble HoMepa yCTPOMUCTBa W BCeraa HasbiBaTh X Npy obpalueHun k aunepy Altrad Belle.

CEPWUWHBIX HOMEP YCTPOWCTBA CEPUWHBIVN HOMEP ABUIATENSA / 3NEKTPOMOTOPA

BBepeHune

Mo3gpaBnsiem ¢ NOKyNKOW 3TOro BbICOKOKa4ecTBEHHOro GeToHocMecuTens nponasoacTea komnanum Altrad Belle.

[laHHOE YCTPOICTBO COOTBETCTBYET TPEGOBaHUSAM AEUCTBYIOLLMX AnpekTMB EQC, nMeeT aeknapaLmio COOTBETCTBUS U MapKUPOBKY
CE, KoTopas NpUMEHSIETCA Ha TEPPUTOPUSIX, FAE OHU AEHCTBYIOT.

CriegyeT BHUMATENbHO 03HAKOMUTBCS C HACTOSILLIMM PYKOBOACTBOM U COGMIOAATh BCE UHCTPYKLIMM MO 3KCTyaTauun n TexHUke
6e30MacHOCTM [0, BO BPEMsi 1 MOCIIE UCMONb30BaHUs ycTporcTea.CreayeT noaAepkusaTb YCTPOMCTBO B UCMIPABHOM COCTOSIHUM.

Mpwy oGcnyXMBaHUK 3TOTO YCTPOWCTBA CrieayeT UCMOoNb30BaTh TOMBKO OPUrMHArNbHbIE 3anacHble YacTu OT NMPOU3BOANTENS.
[Monb3oBaTenb NpourpaeTt BCe BO3MOXHbIE UCKW, ECITN OH UCMONb30Ban HEOPUrMHarbHbIe 3anacHble YacTu.

CoxpaHuTe 3TO PyKOBOACTBO AMs UCMOSb30BaHWs B OyayLuem.

TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTU U OXPAHA TPYOA

WHCTPYKUMS No aKcnnyaTaumu:

Bce pa6ouue, koTopble COBUPAlOT, aKCNNyaTUpyoT, 3anyckatoT, 06CMyXMBaKOT U PEMOHTUPYIOT 3TO YCTPOWMCTBO, AOIMKHbI
03HaKOMUTBLCS C HACTOSILLEN UHCTPYKLMEN NO dKCnnyaTaLmum.

OTBeTCTBEHHOCTb BnagenbLa:
Bragenew fomkeH gonyckaTb K 9KCrnyaTaumm, 06Cry>XMBaHWIo U PEMOHTY 3TOrO YCTPOWCTBA TOMNbKO KBanMuUUMpPOBaHHbIX pabounx.

XpaHeHue:
Korpa ycTpoicTBO He UCMOMb3yeTCst, OHO AOMKHO XPaHUTLCS B CYXOM, 3anvpaeMoM MecTe,HeOCTYMHOM Afs AeTel.

Ucnonb3oBaHue No NpeaycMOTPEHHOMY Ha3Ha4eHUIo:

Cwmecutenv npefiHazHayeHbl A8 NPUrOTOBMEHNS] GETOHHON CMEeCU, LIEeMEHTHOTO WINW rMMcoBoro pacteopa.CMecuTenbs JomKeH
Mcnosnb30BaTbCs NO NPeayCMOTPEHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHU U He NOAXOAUT Arsi CMEeLUnBaHNA OrHeONacHbIX U B3pbiBYaTbIX BELLECTB.
BanpetuaeTcs Mcnonb3oBaTb CMECUTENN BO B3pbIBOOMNACHON cpeae.

TEXHUYECKOE OBCNY>XVUBAHWUE U PEMOHT
PemoHTMpoBaTh cMecuTenb AOMKHbI TOMNbKO oduLmManbHble Aunepbl ¢ cobniogeHnem Tpe6oBanui 3Haka CE (ecnv npumeHumo) v 6es
OTKIMOHEHUI OT UCXOAHbLIX TEXHUYECKUX YCIIOBMIA.

O6cnyXuBaHWe ¥ PEMOHT KOMMOHEHTOB 3MEKTPOMOTOPOB [AOIMKEH BINOMHSATL TOMBKO
OCTOPOXHO Y pew P oSl
KBanMMULMPOBAHHbIN SNEKTPUK.

3AMNACHbIE YACTU

CnepyeT obpaluatbes k Grvxaiiwemy gunepy Altrad Belle.3aka3sbiBasi 3anacHble YacTu, cneayer ykasaTb TUM U3Aenus, CepUiHbIi
HOMep 1 Mogernb Asuratens / anektpomoTtopa.Cneayet ykasaTb HOMEP CTPaHuLbl ¥ HOMep NO3ULWK 13 NPefoCTaBIIEHHOM
cneuudyvkaumm aetanen, a Takke Tpebyemoe KonmyecTso.

52



OrnaBsneHue

CrtpaHuua

[apaHTVAa Ha aBuraTens ..
Beenexue
MpenynpeauTenbHbie 3HaKW...
MnarvH noaknoyeHus
MepeBoaHble KAPTUHKW....
WHCTpYKUMS NO TexHuke Ge3onacHocTu .

3arpy3ka mukcepa B aBTOMObOUIb 57
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKA. .....cvveieeiriiireiees 57
MonoxeHuns cmecutensHoro 6apabana.. 58
OpraHbl ynpaeneHus .... 58
TexHnyeckne xapaKTepUCTUKN .. 59

WVHCTpYKLMA No akcnnyaTtauum - QnekTpoMoTop:BapuaHTbl
VHcTpykumst no akcnnyaTtaumm - Yanmar L48...
WHcTpykums no akcnnyartauum - Lister Petter Bui
VIHCTPYKLIMA NO TEXHUYECKOMY 0BCIYKUBAHWIO ........
Mposepku 1 obcnyxusanue - Lister Petter 10 & 32..
MpoBepku n obcnyxueanHve - Yanmar L48 ..
MoHTaxHas cxema
PekomeHgauum No cMeLLmnBaHuio . .
LI o= L T TSRS PP USRS UPRPPRPINE

Altrad Belle snpaee uameHsimb mexHu4eckue ycnosusi Ha ycmpoticmeo 6e3 npedsapumeribHoO20 yee0OMIeHUs unu obs3amenscms.

MpenynpeauTenbHble 3HAKN

PABOTATb B 3ALLMTHBIX PUCK BO3FOPAHUS! UNKN MPOYECTb
HAYLUHUKAX B3PbIBA PYKOBOACTBO AnA
OMEPATOPA
(N
( ) | PABOTATb B 3ALIMTHBIX PABOTATb B 3ALLMTHOM
v OYKAX OBYBM TOUKA NOFBEMA

OCTOPOXHO! BAXHO!
CwmecuTenu cepumn Premier npegHasHaveHbl Ans NPOMBbILIMEHHOMO MCNONb30BaHWA U NOCTABMAITCA CO CReayoLMMI BUNKamm.

OnektpomoTtop 110 B — Bunka BS4343 Ha 32 A.
Onektpomotop 230 B — Bunka BS4343 Ha 16 A.

OnektpomoTop 415 B — Bunka BS4343 Ha 32 A.

MoHTax Bunku — OCTOPOXXHO! 3TO YCTPOWCTBO [AIOMKHO BbiTb 3A3EMIIEHO

BAXHO!: MNposoga umetoT creaytollee LBeTHoe 0603Ha4eHue:

3EJNEHbIW / XXENTbIX = 3ASEMNEHUE, CUHUW = HOMb, KOPUYHEBBIA = ®A3A

3eneHo-KenThliii NPOBOA NOAKMIOYAETCA K BbIBOAY C MapKMPOBKOii E (3a3emneHne) unu BeiBoay 3eneHo-xenToro useta.KopuiHeBbiii
NpOBOA, NOAKMIOYAETCA K BLIBOAY C MapKMpOoBKOii L (chasa) unu BeiBoay kpacHoro useTa.CuHUI NpoBog, NOAKMIOYAETCA K BbIBOAY C
mapkupoBkoit N (HOMb) UMK BbIBOAY YEPHOrO LiBeTa.

Mepen noaknioYeHMeM yCTpORCTBa K ANeKTPOCeTU criefyeT ybeauTbes, YTO HanpshkeHne NUTaHus COOTBETCTBYET HOMUHANbHOMY
HanpsHKeHIO ANeKTPoMoTopa.

53



CrRSIEOITMOO® >

MepeBoAHbIe KAPTUHKK

54




BOAHbI€ KAPTUHKUA

Hakneika Ha aBapuiHbIA OCTaHOB
Yka3sblBaeT NofoXXeHne Haknenky aBapunHOro 0CTaHoBa, KOTopasi UCMOSb3yeTcs AN OCTAHOBKM CMECUTENS B aBapuitHON
cutyauuu.

Haknelika ¢ curHanbHoOM NamMnon 3axuraHus
CBeT ropwT, Korga 3axuraHune Haxogutcs B nonoxeHun BKJI1, HO MexaHuyeckas ocTaHoBKa ABUraTens MoxeT 6biTb
akTMBMpOBaHa. Takke NPO3BYyYUT NpeaynpexaaoLLunin 3ymmep.

YpoBeHb Wwyma
MokasbiBaeT rapaHTUPOBaHHBIN YPOBEHL 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTK annapata B Ab (A).

3Hak 6e3onacHocTy

- -
- —
NMPEQYNPEXOEHUE! Moxanyicra Hocutb Hocutb yxo Hocutb rnas
npoyTn 3aWMUTHBIN 3awmrTa 3awmTa
PykoBoacTBO 06yBb
onepartopa

TpaHcnopTHasa Haknenka
MokasblBaerT, kak 6e30nacHO NepeBo3NTb MUKCEP Ha rpy3oBuKe / NnaHweTe.
NPUMEYAHME: - Pot 6apabaHa [JOIMKEH 6biTb HanpaeneH BBepx BO BpeMsA TPaHCMNOPTUPOBKN!

Hakneiika gBuratens / sanycka gsuratens
[laeT MHCTpyKUMM NO 3anycky asuratens / opuratens.

Mponyck aBuratens / psuratens
MokasbiBaeT rpaduk TEXHUYECKOTO 0BCMYXMBaHNS N NPOBEPOK ANS ABUraTens / ABUratens U camoro CMecuTens.

[BepHasa Tabnuyka 6e3onacHocTu
[aeT nHcTpykumio no GesonacHoMy 3aAeiicTBOBaHUIO ABepu NpebbiBaHus.

Hakneika Ha aBepb
[laeT MHCTPYKLMM O TOM, KaK OTKIYUTL ABEPb NpebbiBaHus.

OnacHas 30Ha
Bblgensiet noTeHumanbHyo 30Hy 3axBaTa nanbLeB / Tena, Kotopasi MOXeT NPUBECTH K TpaBMe.

MoAarspkka rmas
Moka3ablBaeT NOMNoXeHWe NOAbLEMHON MPOYLLIMHBI A1 UCNOMNb30BAHKS CO CTPOMNOM UMY MEXaHUYECKUM NOSbEMHUKOM.

55



MHCprKLIVIﬂ no TexHuke 6e3onacHoc

NPOYTUTE 3TY MHCTPYKLMIO NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTHU
Mepep akcnnyaTauuen 3TOro ycTpoucTBa crieflyeT 03HaKOMUTLCA C MHCTPYKLMEN MO 3KCnyaTaumm 1 TexHuke 6e30nacHoOCTy.

K akcnnyamayuu ycmpoticmea He doryckatomces demu unu auya ¢ oepaHudeHHbIMU
OCTOPOXXHO pU3UYECKUMU, CEHCOPHBIMU UNU YMCMEEHHbIMU CIOCOBHOCMAMU, HE UMerwue onsima unu
——————————— 3HaHul u He npowedwue oby4yeHue unu uHcmpykmax.Heobxodumo credums, Ymobbl Oemu He
uzpanu ¢ ycmpoulcmeom.

NEPEQ 3ANMYCKOM CMECUTENA

- YBepuTbes, YTO BCe CPEACTBa 3alUMUTbl HA MecTe W NPaBUNbHO YCTaHOBMEHDI.

- 3AMPELLAETCS HocuTb NPOCTOPHYIO OAEXAY UMW IOBENUPHBIE N3AENUsl, KOTOpble MOTyT 3anyTaTbCs B MEXaHW3Max yCTpoMCTBa.

- TlMopaxopswas oaexaa [OMKHA OTBEYATb COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM EBPONENCKMM UM MECTHBIM CTaHAapTam no TexHuke 6e3onacHoCTu:
cneuofexaa, paboyas obyBb, 04KM, 3aLUMTHAS Macka, nepyaTku, CpeacTBa 3alluThl OPraHoB cryxa v np.

- B cmecutensix ¢ anekTponpuBoAOM CrieayeT NpoBepuThb CrieaytoLee: HeaakpeneHHble kabenu 3allyileHbl OT NOBPeXAeHNi,
4yepes3 HUX HEBO3MOXHO CMOTKHYTbCA, N UX HE MOXET 3aTsAHYTb No4 CMeCUTesb.

- Altrad Belle HacToATenbHO pekoMeHAYeT UCNONb30BaTh YCTPOUCTBO AnddepeHLManbHON 3aWwuThbl B Lenu 220-240 B.

- Tepen akcnnyaTtaumnen CHATb BCE YNakoBOYHbIE MaTepuanbl.

NMPU 3KCNNYATALUUU CMECUTENA

- Bo Bpemsi CMeLLMBaHUS KpbILLKa KOXyXa ABUraTenst AoIKHa BbiTb 3aKPbITON.

- He ponyckaTb NOCTOPOHHUX K CMecuTenbHOMY GapabaHy.

- OcBo6oanTb y4acToK BOKPYr CMeCUTens OT nperpag, KoTopble MOryT NPUBECTU K NaAeHUIO NiofAeit Ha NoABWKHbIE YacTy.
- Tlepen cmelmBaHveM crieyeT y6eauTbCsl, YTO CMECUTENb YCTAHOBIEH HA POBHOM NMOBEPXHOCTU.

- [lepen 3anyckom cMmecuTens cremyet y6eauTbCcs, YTO 3aAHVeE Korneca nocTaBneHbl Ha TOPMO3.

- OBA3ATEJIbHO 03HakoMuUTbCsi C OpraHaMu ynpaeneHusi nepes aKcnyartaumein aToro yCcTpocTea.

- OBA3ATEJIbHO obecneunTb 4OCTaTOMHYIO BEHTUMALMIO NPU 3KCNyaTauun AM3enbHbIX ABUraTeneit B 3akpbITOM NPOCTpaHCTBe.
- OBA3ATEJIbHO 3ameHsaTb M3HOLIEHHbIE / NOBPEXAEHHbIE NpeaynpeanTenbHbie 3HaKN.

- OBA3ATEJIbHO y6eanTbes, 4To GapabaH BpallaeTcsi npy pasrpy3ke CMecuTenst.

- OBSA3ATEJIbHO BbIknoyaTh U OTCOEANHATL OT CETU YCTPOWCTBO, Nepea TeM Kak ocTaBUTb ero 6e3 npucmotpa.

- 3ANPELWLAETCS TpaHcnopTupoBaTb 3TOT CMecUTeNb BO BPEMSI CMELLMBAHUSI.

- OCTEPEFATbCSH onacHbix 30H.

ABAPUIHbIA OCTAHOB
Mogpo6Hee cM. B pasgene «MHCTpyKUusA Mo aKcrnyaTaumums.

NOXAPOTYLUEHUE
B cnyyae Bo3ropaHusi CMecUTENs BbIKIIOUNTL 3N1eKTponuTaHme.

MoTyLINTb OrOHb MOPOLUKOBBLIM WU YIMEKNCMOTHBIM OrHeTyLuMTeneM.Ecnm oroHb He yaaetcsl noTyLWnTb, HE NOAX0AUTL K CMECUTENIO U
BbI3BaTb MOXAPHYIO KOMaHAay.

Ecnu 6e3onacHocTb yCTpoONCTBa Bbi3blBAaET COMHEHUS, cneayeT obpatutbes k brivkaiemy aunepy Altrad Belle unu Hanpsimyto B
KomnaHuio Altrad Belle.

BAPABAH BPALLAETCSA NPOTUB HE NE3Tb PYKAMW U APYTUMU
YACOBOW CTPEJKU YACTAMU TENA B BAPABAH

HE NPEBbLIWATb HOMUHATNBHYO
NPOU3BOAUTENBLHOCTb

PABOTATb TOJTbKO B XOPOLLO
NPOBETPUBAEMbIX MECTAX.
BbIXJ/IONHbIE FA3bl MOIYT YBUTb

HE 3ANIUBATL TONMMBO Unun COBNMIOOATL NMPABUINA MOrPY3KK
CMA304YHOE MACNO BO BPEMSA W BbIFPY3KU
PABOTbI ABUTATENS (CM. PA3[EN «TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA»)

YCTAHAB/IUBATb CMECUTENb
TONbLKO HA POBHOM NOBEPXHOCTH

56



3arpy3ka MuKcepa B aBTOMOGUIb

’<@€§
Ecnu BbicoTa npoyLunHbl 6onblue
BbICOTbI BUITKK, CredyeT NOANOXUTb Nog

BUIKY AepPeBSIHHbIN GPYCOK
Fig 1 Fig 2 Fig 3 Ansi crabunusaumm rpysa.

=

[ina HopmanbHOM NEepeBO3kK C y4acTka Ha y4acTok CriefyeT UCnonb3oBaTh 0ObIYHbIA CMOCOG NOTpy3ku B rPY30BUK UMK MpULEN.
CyLecTByeT ABa crnocoba 3arpy3ku Mukcepa Ha mio6oii 13 3TUX TPaHCMOPTHBLIX CPEeACTB:

NOrPY3KA BUNOYHbLIM MOrPy34nKom
- TpoywwuHa (Fig. 3) noa 0OCHOBHOW pamMol NMO3BONSIET MOrpy3nTb CMECUTENb BUMOYHbIM norpy3yvkom (Fig. 1).
- HE croaTtb nog rpysom.

NOrPY3KA KPAHOM

- [lepen nogbeMOM HyXHO NepeBepHyTb CMecUTeNbHbIN GapabaH BBEPX AHULLEM, HA KOTOPOM HaXOAWTCS TaKenaxHas NpoyLuvHa
(Fig. 2).

- [poBepuTb NOABLEMHbIE TPOCHI HA COOTBETCTBUE AEUCTBYIOLLIMM HOPMaM OxpaHbl Tpyda u oblemy Becy cmecutens.Cm.
TeXHWYeckve xapaktepuctuku.lepea nogbemMom yCTporcTBa crefyeTt NpoBepUTh NPaBUIIbHOCTb PACMONOXKEHWSt NOABEMHOMO
Kptoka.

- HE crosaTtb nog rpysom.

[Tocne mozo, Kak MUKcep 3agpyxeH 8 mpaHcrnopmHoe cpedcmeo, bapaba+ JO/IKEH
OCTOPOXHO 66imb ecezda pasmeweH mak, 4mobbi 2oprnosuHa GapabaHa Gbina HanpaeneHa eeepx, ons
mpaHcrnopmuposKu.

TpaHcnopTupoBKa

CAWT HA CAUT TPAHCMOPT

- CwmecuTenb JomkeH ObiTb 3arpyeH B NoaxoAsiiee TpaHCNOpTHOe CPeACTBO, Kak nokasaHo B pasaene «3arpyska cMecuTens B
TPaHCMOPTHOE CPEACTBO».

- YBEOWUTECb, 4To MyKcep npaBurbHO 3aKpenseH 1 3akpenneH Ha aBTomobune.

- mukcep JOJMKEH nepeBo3uTtbest Tonbko Tak, 4Tobbl ropnosuHa 6apabaHa 6bina obpalyeHa Beepx (Fig. 4 & 5)

BYKCUPOBKA
- OTu cmecuTenu npeaHasHadeHbl Ans HeanuTensHol ByKCMPOBKM CO CKOPOCTLIO A0 8 KM/ (Fig. 6) Tonbko no paboyemy y4acTky.
- HE 6ykcuposatb no goporam o6Lero nonb3oBaHus.

Fig 4 @ Fig 5 @

57



MonoxeHnss cMecUTenbLHOro 6apa6aHa

HAKITOH BAPABAHA
LWTypBan obecneuusaet yno6Hoe Ge3oTkasHoe ynpasneHve GapabaHoM, KOTOPbI MOXHO 3a6rOKMPOBaTh B MOMIOXKEHUN XPaHEHWs,
CMELLMBaHUSA 1 Pa3rpy3ku.

Bapa6aH 6rokupyetcsi B BbIGpaHHOM MOSIOXKEHUU C NOMOLLbIO (hrkcaTopa, KOTopbii GriokupyeT WTypBan.[ns uaMeHeH s NomnoXeHust
GapabaHa crieayeT pa3bnokMpoBaTh LITYpBas C MOMOLLLIO dMKcaTopa, Haxas HOXHYH0 nedars (pacronoXeHa Haf NoBOPOTHOM
nepefHen 0Cblo); C MOMOLLBIO LWITYpBana noBepHyTb GapabaH B Hy)HOe MonoxeHue v 3abrnokupoBaTh, OTMYCTVB HOXHYIO Neaans 1
NpOBEPHYB LUTYpBar, noka ukcaTop He BOWAET B Na3 B AWCKe LTypBarna.

- HE BCTaBnsTb pyku Mexay cnuuamu wrypsana.
- BCEIOA pepxartb wtypBan o6emmu pykamu.

Fig 5 Fig 6

L_Xo
()
=

NONOXEHUA CMELUUBAHUA NONOXEHUA XPAHEHUA NOJNIOXXEHUA PA3IPY3KU

OpraHbl ynpasneHust

CwmecuTenbHbIn bapabaH

Ltypsan

3agHsas

OTKpblBatoLLasics
nsepua

Mopnopka
ngepubl

WHpvikaTop 3apspa
aKKymynsiTopa CUcTembl

Pbiyvar
BO30YxXAeHus ABuratens
CTOSAHOYHOro o Yanmar
TOpMoO3a ABapwiiHbIN
ocTaHoB
Yanmar
OrneKTpuyeckuit
aBapuiHbIN
ocTaHoB
[MoBopoTHas
ocb BykcupHas
cuenka
dukcaTop
wrypsana

HoxHas neganb

58



TexHun4yeckue XapaKTepuCctTukun

G

B

100XT | 150XT | 175XT 200XT
A —TABAPUTHAA ONNMHA (MM) 1765 1765 1890 1890
B — TABAPUTHASA LUMPUHA (MM) 900 900 900 900
C — TABAPUTHAA BbICOTA (MM) 1475 1560 1520 1590
D — BbICOTA 3AIrPY3K1 (MM) 1025 1065 1000 1050
E — BbICOTA PASIPY3KM (MM) 710 656 650 615
F — ANAMETP KOJEC (MM) 350 350 350 350
G — TABAPUTHASA ONNHA C OTKPbLITOW AABEPLIE (MM) 2085 2085 2390 2390
H — FABAPUTHAS BbICOTA C OTKPbITOV ABEPLIEA (MM) 1950 1950 1950 1950
J — KONECHAA BA3A 1295 1295 1520 1520
BXOA/BbIXO[ (KYB. ®YTOB) 5/3,5 715 8/6 10/7
OBBbEM MOTOBOW CMECMU (J1) 110 160 180 220
EMKOCTb BAPABAHA, HE BOJIEE () 250 300 350 400
OBBEM 3AIPY3KU CYXOW CMECW, HE BOIEE (1) 160 220 250 310
YACTOTA BPALLEHUA BAPABAHA (OB/MUH) 19 19 19 19

QNEKTPUYECKWUE MOLOENN
100XT |150XT | 175XT |200XT |100XT |150XT | 175XT [200XT |100XT | 150XT | 175XT | 200XT
COBCTBEHHbIN BEC (KI) 305.5|314.5 [ 322.,5 | 325 |303.5|312.5|320.5| 323 |305.5|314.5|322.5| 325
HOMUHANBHOE HAMPAXEHWUE (B) 110 240 415
HOMUHATBHBLIN TOK (A) 13.7 6.6 3.6
HOMWHAIIbHAA MOLLHOCTb 15
YACTOTA HAMPAXEHNA (Iu) 50
YACTOTA BPALLEHNA SNTEKTPOMOTOPA 1350 OB/MWH 1430 OB/MUH ‘ 1500 OB/MUH
SAWNTA OBUTATENA TEMNOBASA / BHH
MOTPEBNAEMAA MOLWHOCTb (KBT-Y) 15
YPOBEHb MOLWHOCTW 3BYKA (OBA) 87dB(A)
OU3ENbHBLIE MOOENU LISTER YANMAR
100XT |150XT | 175XT | 200XT |100XT |150XT |175XT [200XT
COBCTBEHHbIN BEC (KI) 367 | 376 |392.5| 395 |334.5|343.5 |350.5(353.5
MOJENb ABUTATENA LT1 (Build 32)| LT1 (Build 10) L48
HOMWHAINBbHAA MOLLHOCTb (KBT) 0.75 1.9 2.3
CrNOCOB 3AMYyCKA PykosTtka OneKTpryeckuil | (pe3epBHbI pyyHoi)
EMKOCTb TOMNIMBHOIO BAKA 5 25
YPOBEHb MOLLHOCTW 3BYKA (OBA) 99

59



n HCTPYKUUA NO 3KCnnyaTtauuu

1. ONEKTPOMOTOP:BAPUAHTbI

OCTAHOB

1.1 Haxate KPACHYIO kHOmKy
(vnu nepeknoYnTL TYyMGREp
B nonoxeHwue BbIKI, ecnn
OH YCTaHOBMEH), 4TOGbI
OCTaHOBUTb CMecUTENb
(pvic. B).

nyckK

1.2 TMoaHsATb 3agHIo0 ABEpLy.

1.3 BeblBecTun kabenb nuTaHus
Yepes 3afHI0K0 YacTb
cMecuTens 1 NoaKMioYnTb K
aneKkTpoceTy.

1.4 Haxatb 3EJIEHYIO kHonky
(M1 nepeknoYUTL Tymbnep
B nonoxenue BKI, ecrin
OH YCTaHOBMEH), 4TOObI
3anycTuTb cmecutens (puc. A).

- Mepen nepemelleHnem cMecutens cnepyet yopatb kabenb B 6esonacHoe mMecTo.
- Bo Bpems pa6oTbl cMecuTens 3aaHsAsA ABepua AOMKHA GbITb 3aKPbITON.

ABAPUIHbIA OCTAHOB
1.5 Haxatb 6onbluyto KPACHYHO KHOMKyY, pacrnonoXeHHyto BBEPXY crieBa Ha koprnyce 6roka nutanus (puc. C).

2. YANMAR (SMEKTPUYECKUMN
3AMYCK)

OCTAHOB

2.1 HaxaTb kpacHsblii pblyar (puc. D).

2.2 NoBepHUTE NPOTUB 4acoBOM
CTPEenKK, noka Koy 3axuraHus
obopoToB asuratens (puc. J).

- Npumeyanue.B cnyyae Henonagkn
cucTeMbl BO3BYXAEHUS ABUraTenst
BKIMIOYAETCS KPaCHbI MHAMKATOP.

- Cnepyet y6eauTbes, 4TO
YCTPOMCTBO HE UCNONb3YeTCA U
YTO 3aXUraHue BbIKIIOYEHO,
VHaye aKKyMynaTop MoxeT
BbIATK U3 CTPOS.

ABAPUVHbIA OCTAHOB
2.2 MoTsHyTb 3a pyyky Ha 60KOBOWM CTOPOHE Koprnyca Gnoka nutaxns (puc. E).

XONOAHbIN 3ANYCK
2.3 MopHATb 3afHiol0 ABepLy.

- OTKpbITb TONMUBHbIWA KPaH, €CNKn OH yCTaHOBMeH (puc. F).

2.4 B cnydyae 3anycka 13 XONoAHOro COCTOSIHUM criefyeT 3anvTb B ABUratens 2 KyGuyeckux caHTMMeTpa MOTOpHOro Macna (Mapka
10w-30).[ns aToro crepyeT BbiHYTb PE3VMHOBYH NPOGKY M3 3anMBOYHOTO OTBEPCTYS, 3aNMTh MAcrio MacieHKoi 1 BCTaBUTb
npobky Ha mMecTo (puc. G).

2.5 Y6eauTbCsl, 4TO KHOMKa aBapuHOrO ocTaHoBa Haxata (puc. H).

2.6 lMepeBecTu pblyar perynstopa 060poTOB ABUratens (pacromnoXeH ¢ N1eBOi CTOPOHbI ABuratens) B paboyee nonoxeHue (puc. ).

2.7 ToBepHyTb KIKOY 3aXWraHusi Mo YacoBOW CTperike, noka He 3amnycTUTCs ABuUraTenb, 3aTeM OTnycTUTb Knod.Ecnu asuratens He
3anycTuncs, creagyeT NoBTOPUTL NPOLIEAYPY XOMOAHOrO nycKa.

- Mpumeyanue.lMpexae Yem NOBTOPUTL MOMbITKY 3arnycka ABUraTensl, Creayet NoBepHyTh KoY 3axuraHus B nonoxeHue BbIKTI.
- 3AMNPELLAETCSH 3kcnnyaTupoBaTb YCTPOMCTBO C OTKPLITOW 3aAHeW ABepLei.

FOPAYMN NYCK
2.8 BbINonHWTbL AencTBUst HaumnHas ¢ n. 2.5..

60



n HCTPYKUUA NO 3IKCcnnyatauuu

3. YANMAR (PYYHOW 3ANYCK) (Ha cryyaii HencnpaBHOCTU 3NEKTPUYECKOrO

OCTAHOB
3.9 Haxarb KpacHbIi pelyar (puc. D).

ABAPUWHbI OCTAHOB

3.10 MoTsaHyTb 3a pyuKy
Ha BoKOBOV CTOPOHE
kopnyca 6noka
nutanus (puc. E).

XOMNOAHbIN 3AMYCK
3.11 TMopgHsaTb 3aaH0
asepy.

OTKpbITb TONMUBHBIN KPaH, €CNKU OH YCTaHOBIEH (puc. F).

3.12 B cnydae 3anycka 13 XorogHOro COCTOSIHUM cneayeT 3anuTb B ABuratesb 2 KyGuyeckux caHTMMeTpa MOTOPHOro Macna
(mapka 10w-30).[insa aToro creayet BbiHyTh PE3UHOBYIO MPOBKY M3 3aMBOYHOTO OTBEPCTYS, 3annTh MAcrio MacneHKon 1
BCTaBWTb NpobKy Ha MecTo (puc. G).

3.13 YBeauTbes, YTO KHOMKa aBapuNHOTO 0cTaHoBa Haxarta (puc. H).

3.14 lepeBecTu pbiyar perynsatopa 060poToB ABMraTens (pacronoXeH C NIeBOi CTOPOHbI ABuraTens) B paboyee nonoxenue (puc. I).

3.15 BbITSHYTb NyCKOBYH PYKOSITKY 10 MECTa, [Ae YyBCTBYETCSH CUMbHOE COMPOTUBIEHNE, 3aTEM BEPHYTLCS B UCXOAHOE MOMOXEHMe.
OTBECTU pblvar AEeKOMNPECCUOHHOTO MexaHn3ma (C NpaBoii CTOPOHLI ABuraTensy). Pbiuar BEpHETCA B UCXOAHOE MONOXeHne,
nocrne Toro Kak Bbl MOTSIHETE 3a MyCKOBYIO PyKOSATKY BO BTOPOIA pas.

3.16 O6enmu pykamn pesko AepHYTb 3a NycKoBYIO PYKOsiTKy. Ecnv ABuratens He 3aBencsl, NOBTOPUTL AENCTBUS HauYuHas ¢ n. 3.15.

- 3AMPELLAETCS akcnnyaTupoBaTb YCTPOWCTBO C OTKPbITON 3aAHeN ABepLent.

FOPAYMM NYCK
3.17 BbINONHWUTL AeNCTBUS HauMHas ¢ n. 3.14.

4. LISTER PETTER:3AMYCK MNYCKOBOW PYKOATKOW

- CobntopaaTb OCTOPOXHOCTL MPU 3anycke ycTpoicTBa. CrneayeT MCNONb30BaTh TONMBLKO NYCKOBYHO PYKOSITKY, KOTopas He
AaeT oTAaun.

- MNepep 3anyckom ABUraTens NpoBepUThL NPaBUILHOCTL 3aLlenneHnsa PyKOATKU BO BTynKe (puc. K).

- ExXegHeBHO NpoBepATb YPOBHU Macna v TONAMBa nepep 3anyckoM ABUraTens.

- Nepen BbinonHeHneM pa6oT ¢ G10KOM NUTaHUA Y6eaUTLCS, YTO NoAnopkKa 3afaHen ABepLbl NpaBUIlbHO 3adPMKCMpoBaHa.

- Bo Bpems paboTbl cMecuTens 3aAHAs ABepLa AOMKHA GbITb 3aKPbITOW.

4 OCTAHOB
4.1 OTKpbITb 3a4HIOK0 ABEPLY U NEPEBECTYM pblyar Mycka / OCTaHOBa B MONOXeEHWEe ocTaHoBa (puc. L).

XONnOoAHbIN 3ANYCK

4.2 MNogHsATb 3a4HI00 ABepLyy.

4.3 OTOABUHYTL KPbILLKY, BCTABUTL MyCKOBYIO PYKOSITKY U BpallaTk A0 3anycka asuratens (puc. K).

4.4 TMepeBecTu pblyar nycka / octaHoBa B nonoxeHve nycka (puc. N).

4.5 TogHATb pblyar 4EKOMNPECCHOHHOMO MexaHu3Ma B BEPTUKaribHOe NONoXeHne u aepxarb (puc. L).

4.6 BpalyaTb NycKoBYIO PyKOSITKY Kak MOXHO BbICTpee 1 nepeBecTyn pblvar AeKOMNPEeCcCUOHHOTO MexaHn3ma B paboyee nornoxexue,
npoaosKas pe3ko NPOKPyyMBaTh NYCKOBYKO PYKOSITKY [0 3anycka ABuratens.

4.7 Tlocne Toro Kak ABuraTernb 3anyCTUTCS, CHATb PYKOSITKY M BEPHYTb Ha MECTO XpaHeHUs, 3aTeM NepeBeCTU pbivar nycka /
ocTaHoBa B paboyee nonoxenue (puc. O).

rOPAYUN NYCK
4.8 BbINoOnHWTL ykasaHus 2.2—2.6, HO 3amnyckaTb ABWraTeslb C pbl4aroM rycka / ocTaHoBa B paboyeM MonoxeHum.

ABAPUNHbLIA OCTAHOB
4.9 MoTaHyTb PyKOSITKY CBEpXy Grioka nutanus (puc. P).

61



MHCprKUMH O TeXHU4eCKomy O6CJ1Y)KMBaHVI

Mepen BbINONHEHVEM TEXHUYECKOTO OBCMYXXMBAHUA UM PEMOHTa CrieflyeT OCTaHOBUTL ABUraTeNb UMK BbIKIIOYNATL SMEKTPOMOTOP U
OTCOEAUHWTb YCTPOMCTBO OT 3NEKTPOCETY.

Mo 3aBepLUeHUn 0B6CnyXMBaHWS cnenyeT yoeamTbesi, YTo cMecuTenb paboTaeT NpaBuibHO U YTO BCe CPEACTBA 3aLLMThI NPaBUIbHO
YCTaHOBMEHbI.

ANEKTPOMOTOPbI

Bce nepeaBkHbIE AreKTpUYeckne Nprbopbl onacHb! NpU HeNpaBUITbHOM UCMONb30BaHNN.OTO YCTPOMCTBO paboTaeT Tombko OT
ofHOTO HanpsikeHus.Crenyet yGeanTbes, UTO HanpshkeHWe 3NeKTPOCEeTU COOTBETCTBYET ykasaHHOMY Ha anekTpomoTope.Mepes Tem
Kak BCTaBUTb BUTKY B PO3ETKY AMEKTPONUTaHMS, CieayeT Y6eamTbes, YTO AIEKTPOMOTOP BbIKITIOUEH.

220-240 B — O6sizaTenbHO UCMonb3oBaTh YCTPOWCTBO AnddepeHLmansHon 3awuThl («YA3»), (NpepbiBaTent 3aMbikaHus Ha
3eMII0), BKIIOYEHHOE HernocpeacTBeHHO B po3eTky 220—-240 B.Ecnu vcrnonbayetcst yanuHUTENbHbIN kabenb, OH nofkniovaeTcs
HenocpeacTBeHHo k Y13.

110v — ecnu UCMONb3yeTca NepeHOCHON TpaHChOPMaTop, €ro NOCTOsIHHAA HOMUHANbHAA MOLLHOCTb AOMKHA COCTaBMATL HE MeHee
6,3 kBT.

- 3AMNPELLAETCSH nogkntoyaTth TpaHcopMaTop K 3MIeKTPOCETU Yepes YANMHUTENbHbIN kaberb.
MonoxeHus nepekntoyatens obosHayeHbl «0» = BbIKIT n «I» = BKJ1 cornacHo mexayHapoaHbIM CTaHaapTam.

Ecnu kabenb NUTaHWUsA NOBpPEXAEH, crieAyeT 3aMeHUTb ero ocobbiM kabenem unu c6opkoit, npeanaraemon
Npou3BoAUTENIEM UMK €ro CEPBUCHLIM NpeAcTaBUTeNeM.(CM. MOHTaXHYH Cxemy Ha c. 15.)

YOANVUHUTENbHBLIE KABEIU

Ecnu ncnonb3yetcs yanMHUTENbHbIV kabenb, ero AnvHa AormkHa cocTaensTe He 6onee 30 meTpoB.[ins anektpocetn 220-240

B ncnonbayetcsi npoBoa cedennem 2,5 mm2.[ins anektpocetn 110 B ucnonb3syertcst npoBoA cevyeHnem 4 MM2, Ansi ocTarnbHbIX
Mopenei — NpoBoA cedeHnem 6 Mm2.Kabenb npoknaabiBaeTcs B 06X0[ XWOKOCTEN, OCTPbIX KPAaeB U MECT, [e ero MoXeT nepeexaTb
aBTOMO6MNbL.CreayeT NOMHOCTLIO pa3moTaTth kabernb, YTOObl OH He 3aropencs oT neperpesa.MecTa NOAKMOYEHNS YANUHUTENBHOTO
kabens AOMmKHbI BbITb Cyxumu 1 Ge3onacHbIMu.

OBUTATENN BHYTPEHHEIO CrOPAHUA
- CnepyeT NOMHUTL, B KAKOM HanpaBneHMU OTBOAATCA BbIXJIOMNHbIE rasbl.

MOTOPHOE MACIIO

Cnepnyet perynsipHo npoBepsiTb Macrio.He pekoMeHayeTcs AonyckaTb HUSKOTO YPOBHS! TOMMMBA, Tak Kak JOHHbIN 0CafoK MOXeT
NPVBECTY K NOBPEXAEHUIO UHXEKTOPa 1 Hacoca. MapaHTUs He pacnpoCTPaHAET Ha PEMOHT U OYUCTKY TPYGOK U KOMMOHEHTOB,
3arpsi3HEHHbLIX NOCTOPOHHMMU BelLeCTBaMU B TONNUBE, U HAa HEUCNIPABHOCTU, BbI3BaHHbIE TEM, YTO B YCTPOWCTBE
3aKoH4YMnochk Tonnueo. lNepes 3anyckoM MOXeT NoTpeboBaTbCs CTPaBUTL BO3AYX M3 TOMMMUBHOW CUCTEMbI. BS3kOCTb MOTOPHOTO
mMacna BbibMpaeTcs ¢ y4eTOM TemMnepaTypbl OKpyXatoLLiein cpefibl Ha OCHOBE CreAytoLLel KapTbl BA3KOCTU 3KCNIyaTaLMOHHOrO knacca
SAE. MawwHa 3anpasnsietcs macrnom SAE 10W-30 Ha 3aBofe.

TexHuyeckue ycnoBus Ha MOTOPHOE Macno H H H T H H H
h 7 SAE 5W-30 7 1 1
McnonbayeTcs MOTOPHOE Macro C XapakTepuCTUKaMU He XyxKe ! <— SAE 10W —>| : :
crieaytoLwmx:
Aytouy , , 1€SAE 20W >, H H H
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3KkcnnyaTauMoHHas KaTeropus 1 r<€——1— SAE 10Wi30 —1—>1 1
e OkcnnyataunoHHas kateropusi AP1 CD vnu Bbiwe : : ! ! SAEI 15W-4=J ! !
e OJkcnnyatauuoHHas kateropust ACEA E-3, E-4 n E-5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
e OkcnnyataumnoHHas kateropust JASO DH-1 , ! , 1€ SAE 20> , ,
1 1 1 1€ SAE 30> 1
Onpeaenexus ! ! ! ! i <= SAE 40>, ,
e Knaccudukaumsa AmeprkaHckoro MHCTUTyTa Hedtu (API) 1 1 1 1 L SAE 20W-50 1 1 1
ol . — 50—,
e Knaccudukaumsa EBponerickort accoumaumm npovu3soguTenen 1 1 1 1 ! - ! ! !
asTomoGunei (ACEA) . 30°F -4°F 14°F 32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F 122°F
e fnoHckas opraHusauusi ctaHgapTusaummn astomobuneit (JASO) (22°C) (-20°C) (-10°C) (0°C) (10°C) (20°C) (30°C) (40°C) (50°C)

BAPABAH (oeMoHTax U MOHTaX)

CmecuTenbHblit 6apabaH MOXHO BbICTPO CHATbL, Bpallasi ero NpoTMB YacoBOW CTPenKu B BEPTUKANbHOM nonoxeHun.lNoaHaTe 6apabaH
BUIMOYHBIM MOrPY34MKOM, BCTABMB BUMKY nof, AHuLLe 6apabaHa.llepen ycTaHOBKOWM Ha MeCTO crieyeT cmasaTb Ban 6apabaHa u
BBVHTUTL /10 camoro BypTuka Bana, MHauye BO3MOXHbI NoBpexaeHnsa.Cnnwkom GbicTpoe BBUHUMBaHNE 6apabaHa MOXeT NpuBecTy k
NOBPeX/AEHWo peayKTopa.

OUYUCTKA

CrepeTb noctopoHHue matepuansl.3AMPELAETCS vcnonb3oBaTb GeH3VH, TEPNEHTUH, pacTBOPUTENb ANS Naka U Kpacku, XUakue
MotoLLme cpefcTBa Ha 6e3BOAHON OCHOBE MM NoAobHbIe BellecTBa.He AonyckaTb HaXOXKOEHUs Kakux-nmbo XuaKkocTen Bosne
nBuratens / anektpomoTopa.[inst 04MCTKN BHYTPEHHEeW NoBepxHOCTH GapabaHa 1cnonb3yeTcst KpymHblii rpaBuid ¢ dopakumein 25 MM un
yucTtasa Boaa.

- 3ANPELLAETCSH ncnonb3osaTb kupnu4n 1 nogobHble mMaTtepuarsl, Tak Kak OH1 MOryT noepeauTb 6apabaH.

62



MHCprKUMH no TeXHn4ecKomy O6CJ1Y)KMBaHVIIO

NPWBOJHOWN PEMEHb

- 3ANPELLAETCA nbiTaThcs HacTpavMBaTh NPUBOAHOW peMeHb / Lierb BO BpeMs paboTsl ABuratens / anekTpomoTopa.
- 3ANPELLAETCH 3anyckaTb ABuratenb / 3NeKTpoMOTOp € NPOBUCAIOLLMM peMHEM / Lienbto.

- 3AMNPELLAETCS akcnnyaTupoBaTh YCTPOMUCTBO CO CHATHIMM YCTPOWCTBAMU 3aLLUUTHI.

MprBOAHON peMeHb NOCTOSIHHO HATArMBaETCS NOANPYXUHEHHbIM POMUKOM; HET HeOBXOAMMOCTU CreanTb 3a HaTSHKEHNEM PEeMHSI.
[MoAWNNHMKM repMEeTN3NPOBaHbl Ha BECb CPOK CIyXObl.

PEOYKTOPHOE MACIO

MpumeyaHme: 3anpellaeTcs CMeLLMBaTb OPUTMHANBHOE CUHTETUYECKOE PEAYKTOPHOE MAcno C MUHEpanbHbIM Macrom.
B peaykTope fomkeH 6biTb 1 nuTp Macna. Cnenyet perynsipHo NpoBepsiTb YPOBEHb.

W3HavanbHO pegykTop 3anofniHeH macromTotal Transmission W 75W/140

Ananoru:

Shell :- Tivela SA, Tivela WA, Dentax W Mobil :- Glygoyle 22

Texaco :- Synlube 90 Castrol :- WM or Alpha SN150

Esso :- GX 75W/140 Caltex :- cuHTeTUYecKast pedyKTopHas cmaska

CMA3KA U SKCMNYATALUSA

Cwm. paspen «lpadyk TEXHUYECKOTO 0GCNYXUBAHUS» W MHCTPYKLUMIO MO SKCMyaTaLmu.

CnepyeT NOMHUTb, YTO Au3enbHble ABUraTeny BUGPUPYIOT cUnbHee, MO3TOMY crieyeT Yalle NPoBepsTh 3aTsKKy BCEX raek
v GonTos.

63



MpoBepku n obcnyxnsaHune

[nsa ynpolueHusi obkaTku Bce ABUraTeNy NocTaBnsoTCS CO CMa30YHbIM MacrioM,
KOTOPOE HYXHO CMeHUTb Yepe3 100 Yacos.
Bce nocnepyioLme 3aMeHbl BbINOMHSAIOTCS, Kak ykasaHo HKE.

Kaxable
1254
Kaxapble
2504
Kaxpgple
500 4
Kaxapble
1000 u
Kaxable
2000 4

OBuraTtenu Lister-Petter 32 n 10

[MpoBepnTb ypOBEHb TOMMMBA U CMa304HOrO Macna.

Y6eanTbecs, YTO HET yTedek Macna unv TonavBea.

< |« |« | BxeanesHo

OUUCTUTL MNK 3aMEHUTL OUNBTPYHIOLLMIA SNEMEHT BO3AYLIHOTO (UNLTPa B YCMOBUSX
GOMbLLOW 3aMbINEHHOCTU

MpoBEPUTL COCTOSIHME aKKyMYNATOPa, ECMN OH YCTaHOBIEH. v
OUUCTUTL MK 3aMEHUTL OUNBTPYHIOLLIMIA SNEMEHT BO3AYLIHOTO (UNLTPa B YCMOBUSX v
CpeaHen 3anbineHHoCTn

OnopoXHUTL NOAAOH KapTepa U 3anuTb HOBOE Macro NpaBUIIbHOMO TUna ¢ v v
TpebyeMbIMU XxapakTePUCTUKaMU, KaK ykasaHo B MHCTPYKLMUW K ABUTaTento.

OYUCTUTb UMK 3aMEHUTb WHXEKTOPbI, eCli1 BbIXJ10MN ObIMUT. v

CMEeHUTb NaTPOH TOMMMBHOTO (UNLTPA, ECIN UCMONb3YeTCs He UAeanbHO YUCTOE TOMMUBO. v
3amMeHUTb OUNBTPYIOLLMIA SNIEMEHT BO3AYLIHOMO hunbTpa

OCMOTpeTb CUCTeMbI BbIXJiona 1 BNycka Ans BblABMEHUA yTeyvek, I'IOBpe)KJ:leHI/IIh Wnu 3atopos.
CMEHUTb NaTPoH TOMMMBHOMO UMNLTpa

MpoBepuTb 3apsif akkyMynsTopa CUCTeMbl BO3BYXAEHWSI; CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO PEMOHTY.
MpoBepuTh KnanaHHbIe 3a30pbl.

ANNENIRN

Yoanutb Harap npu yxyaLeHnn XxapakTepucTuk Asuratensi.

OuUCTUTL KOpnyC 1 peGpa ronoBk1 LMNMHAPA.

OuNCTUTL CcoeanHeHe TUNa «GaHmLKO» B MOPLUHEBOV kaMepe LMnnHApa TpyBKku noaun Macna.
OnOpPOXHUTb, MPOMbITbL U 3aMONHUTL TOMIUBHBLIN Gak. v

ANENENEN

Cmecutenb ExxenHeBHO 50 250 500 1000
Yacos Yacos Yacos Yacos
Cma3saTb LUapHUp BUIKU v

CmasaTb MexaH13M onpokuabiBaHUs (10 HaxaTui Wwnpuua) v

CHsTb 6apabaH 1 cmasaTb Ban v

MpoBepuTsb raiikn 1 6onTbl v

MpoBepuTL peayKkTopHoe Macrno v v

OCMOTpeTb KOMMOHEHTbI ANA BbIABIEHUS YTEYKN 4

64



MpoBepku n ob6cnyxnsaHue

MyHKTbI, NOMEYEHHbIE ABYMS ranodkamu (“v'v'*), BbINOMHSOTCS ocuLmansHbIM
avnepom YANMAR unuv BragenbLeM yCTPoWCTBa Npu Hanuuum Tpebyembix 3HaHWi 1
VNHCTPYMEHTOB.

200 4
YacoB
Kaxablin rog unu
Yacos

3Be3go4kon (¥) noMeyeHbl YacTu, cBa3aHHble ¢ npasunamv CARB ULG.

vnun Kaxable 50
YyacoB
wnun Kaxable
Kaxgble 6
MecsLEB Unn
Kaxable 400
Kaxagble 1000

Kaxapbii mecs

OBsuratenb Yanmar L48 = Anpenb 2004 rona

Kaxpable 3 mecsua

MpoBepuTb ypoBEHb TOMMBA U [ONUTH. - Mepep akcnnyatauuen
OnopoXXHUTb TOMMUBHBIA Hak

* QUUCTUTb TOMNUBHBIN PUNBTP v
* 3aMeHUTb TONMUBHbIA hUnLTP v

AN

OcMoTpeTh Ansi BbISIBNEHWs yTeYkn Tonnuea / macna. - Mocne akcnnyatauum
* PopcyHKa Ans BnpbIicka TONNBA; NPOBEPUTL COCTOSIHWE BrpbiCKa Vv
* [IpOBEPUTL CUHXPOHU3ALMIO BMPbICKa TONNMUBA vV
* [poBepuTb HAcOC ANA Brpbicka Tonnuea Vv

IMpoBepuTb ypoBEHb CMa3o4HOro Macna B NoAAoHe kapTepa v fonuTk.- MNepen skcnnyartauven
3amMeHUTb CMas3o4Hoe Macro. 1-i pa3 |2-i n nocne

OuncTNTL OUNLTP CMA3oYHOTO Macna. 1-it pa3s 2-i v nocne

[MpoBepbTe Ha yTeYkn CMa3oyHOro Macna - Mocne akcnnyartauyuu

MpoBepbTe knanaHHble 3a30pbl v
* [poBepLTE BMEMEHT BO3AYLLIHOMO unbTpa v
* 3aMeHUTb UNBTPYOLLMIA ANIEMEHT BO3AYLUHOTO hunbTpa v
MpoBepbTe ypoBeHb XMAKOCTM BaTapeun 1 NononHUTL - Mepepn akcnnyataunen

MpoBepbTe curHanbHble namns - Korga pgsuratens 3anyckaetcs
PerynupoBka BryckHOrO 1 BbIMYyCKHOrO KranaHa 3asop Vv

Cmecutenb E>xxeaHeBHO 50 250 500 1000
Yacos Yacos Yacos Yacos
Cmaska 1ro nosopota v

Cmaska Yaesble yacty (10 Onepauun cmasku) v

YpanuTtb 6apabaH 1 cmaxeTe Ban v

MpoBepbTe GonThl U raku, v

MposepbTe Macna B kopobke nepenad v v

MpoBepbTe KOMMOHEHTBI Ha HanMUYne yTevek v

65



MoHTaxHasa cxema

KABETb
ABAPUHOO HMTAHME
cemiosn. MEPEKITKOMATESb
CETM
e
\ KOPWYHEBAIN \
| CYHWI
) \
! CYHUI ‘
| s = |
\ 3 3 \
o T |
} £ 2 \
w
} % ‘o ‘c>o‘ @‘()O‘ 2 }
\ Q = \
| L1 L2 L3 UBEJ |
| <
I I S I
‘ C1 /I
: R
I on] g s
‘ noR” W S = |
\ \
| ‘oo‘oo‘oo‘oo‘
=
\ 3 .
| I CUHUN |
o
| w |
I 7 = I
\ 3 \
\ a \
\ o
\ 5| 2 \
\ g 3 ‘ XENTO-3ENEHBIN \
| M |
o
S (- = -
MWATAHVIE HA TEMNOBAA
3MEKTPOMOTOP 3ALMTA
SMEKTPOMOTOPA
e e bl —
\ \
L \
| CYHVI r | KoPMUHEBbIN
\ \
| | | TEMNOBAA
! KOPUYHEBbIN } o } SALLMTA !
| | | KOPYYHEBHIN i
\ . \ \ ‘
N @—'*
! KPACHbIV | |
I . I CUHAN I
| BENbIN " |
} >KEnTb||7|4< ‘ }
‘ cD \ \CBB |
\ CUHWIA } ‘ BEHHM \
| I |
\ \
! — L KENTO-3ENEHBIN
\ n \
N % o

TEMNOBAS MUTAHNE
3ALMTA
SNEKTPOMOTOPA NEPEKTIOYATENS

66



eéKomMeHaauuum no cMmewunBaHu

Mponopuuu cmelumBaHuA

MpaBunbHas NPonopLmMs CMeLnBaHNS (LEMEHT : Necok : LebeHb) 3aBUCUT OT Ha3Ha4YeHust cMecu: Ans Gonee Teepaoro 6eToHa
TpebyeTtcs Gorblue LemeHTa, Ans 6onee npoyHoro 6eToHa Tpebyetcs Gornblue WwebHs.Huxe npuBoasTcs NponopLmvy Ans CripaBky;
ONTUMArbHbIE NMPOMNOPLIMK 3aBUCST OT KayecTBa MUCMOMNb3yeMoro necka / rpasus.

CHavana 3anuTb NPUMEpPHO 7 NIMTPOB BOZbI, UCMONb3yst GOMbLUE UMK MeHbLLE BOAbI B 3aBUCUMMOCTM OT Tuna cmecu.[lo6aBuTh LebeHb
nepen AoGaBrneHNEM LieMeHTa, YToBbl M3bexaTb HanMnaHus.3arpyanTb BCe MHIPEAVEHTLI MPUTOTaBIMBAEMO CMecH B Tpebyemon
npomnopLmu.

MpuroTtoBneHue xopoLluei cMecu

CwmelunBaHune 6eToHa 3aHUMaeT 2—4 MUHYTbI, NOcne Toro kak Bbiny 3arpyxeHbl Bce MaTepuarsl (B TOM yvcne Boga). YpeamepHoe
nepemeLLBaHNe MOXET CHU3UTb MPOYHOCTb W NMPUBECTU K PACLLENIEHNIO KPYMHOrO 3anonHuTens.

Cnenyet ocTeperatbCsl UCMOMNb30BaHUs HU3KOCOPTHBIX 3anofHUTENeN, Tak kak 3To npuseaeT k npobremam B GyayLieMm — ocefaHuo
1 MaTOBOCTU, KOTOPbIE MOPTAT BHELLHWIA BUA yKknaakvn 6eTOHHON cMecun. Takke He criesyeT AenaTtb pacTBOp CHVLIKOM XUAKUM, TaK Kak
3TO CHU3WT NPOYHOCTL BETOHA 1 ero CNOCOBHOCTL BblAEPXMBATL BO3AEWCTBUE aTMOCKHEPHBIX YCIOBUNA.

Yxop 3a cmecuTenem
Henb3s 3abpacbiBaTb Matepuan B CMecuTerb — CrieayeT 3arpyxatb ero NocTeneHHo, Hade Matepuan Hakpenko NpUIMNHET K
[OHULy GapabaHa, v BbibupaTh HaNWUMWKUA MaTepuan MoXHO GyAeT TONbKO NOCNe OCTaHOBa CMECUTENS.

CriegyeT cofepxaTb CMecuTenb B YACTOTE: ocTaTku MaTtepuana GyayT 3acTeiBaTb B GapabaHe, 1 ux croii 6ydeT ytoniwarbesi nocne
Ka)Xgoro UCrosnb3oBaHUA CMecuTens.

Banpelyaetcs 6pocaTb B GapabaH CMECUTENs KMpnuyu Anst ero o4UCTKM.ONTUMarnbHbIM COCOGOM OYUCTKY SBNSETCA UCMONb3oBaHue
CMeCU KpYMHOro rpaBusi ¢ opakumein 25 MM 1 YMcTon Bofbl — Gonblloe KONMMYECTBO 3TOW CMeCH MO3BOSIUT COKPaTUTb BPEMSI OUUCTKU
BABOE.

HA3HAYEHME KOMNMYECTBO
LIEMEHT MECOK LWEBEHb
OBbIYHbIA BETOH 1 2 4
®YHOAMEHTbI 1 3 6
rPYBbII MOHONMTHBIN BETOH 1 4 8
BOAOHEMPOHULAEMbIE MOJbl, MPUAMKM U MNP, 1 15 3

apaH

VcxopHomy nokynatento HoBoro cmecutenst ALTRAD Belle Premier XT gaetcsi rapaHTvisi Ha oauH rog (12 mecsueB) co AHS UCXoQHON
nokynkn.ALTRAD Belle rapaHTupyeT oTCyTCTBIE AedeKTOB KOHCTPYKLMM, MaTEPNAioB U U3rOTOBMEHNS.

apaHTust komnanum ALTRAD Belle He pacnpocTpaHsieTcs Ha criegytoLlee:

1. MMoBpexaeHus, BbI3BaHHbIE HEMPaBUbHOW AKCNyaTaumen u nageHnem, unv nogobHele NOBpPeXAEHVs B pesynbsraTte
HecobnioaeHNst MHCTPYKUWK No cGopke, 3KCTyaTaunuy U TEXHNYECKOro 06CnyX1BaHUS.

2. Moaudvikaumm, 4ONOMHEHNS UMW PEMOHTHbIE PaboTbl, BLINMOMHEHHbIE HE COTPYAHWMKaMM 1 He ouLManbHbIMU NpeacTaBUTeNaMmn
komnaHun ALTRAD Belle.

3. CTOMMOCTL TPaHCNOPTUPOBKM UK NepeBo3kn 13 komnaHun ALTRAD Belle nnu ee ocuumansHoro npeacTaBuTenscTea Ha PeMOHT
YCTPOWCTBA UK OLIEHKY MO rapaHTWIAHO peknamaLmu.

4. Pacxopabl Ha maTepuans! u/vnu 3apaboTHyto NnaTy Ans BOCCTaHOBMEHWS, PEMOHTA UM 3aMeHbl AieTaneil, NogBeprumxcs
€CTeCTBEHHOMY U3HOCY.

lapaHTVsi He pacnpocTpaHseTcsa Ha creayloLlee:
« [lpuBogHOV pemeHb
« BoagywHeln ounbTp asuratens

Komnanwust ALTRAD Belle n/unu ee ocpuumanbHble npeacTaButeny, AMPeKTopa, COTPYAHUKY WY CTPaxoBble KOMMaHU1 He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a KOCBEHHble U gpyrue y6bITKVI, noTepu 1 pacxodbl, Bbi3BaHHbIE HEeCnocoBHOCTLIO MCMOMb30BaTb CTAHOK Aansa
Kakux-nubo uenen.

lapaHTUiiHBIE peKknaMauuu

Bce rapaHTUitHbIe peknamaumm cHavana HanpasnsawTes B koMmnanuio ALTRAD Belle no tenedoHy, akcy, 3neKTpoHHO noute unm 8
MUCbMEHHOM BUAE.

[Ans rapaHTUMAHLIX peKnamaumii:
ALTRAD Belle Warranty Department, Sheen, Nr.Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, England (AHrnus).

Ten.: +44 (0)1298 84606, ®akc: +44 (0)1298 84722 3n. noyta: warranty@belle-group.co.uk

67



1 909/11200............. 1o Frame (100/150XT)
2 909/12300............. 1. Axle

3

4 8/20002..

5 4/2001

6 909/11100

7

8 4. ..

9 XS35 i 2 i Handle Grip
10

11

12

13 60/0284 4. ..Wheel

14 909/20000. 1. Grease Nipple Assembly ( = June’04)
15 909/99996. 4

16 909/17402. 1.

17 909/99998. 1.

18 7/10015.. 1.

19 3/0044.... L2

20 2/0027.... W1

21 909/99997. 1.

22 74/0001 W1

23 909/17401. W1

24 800/23402. 1. (100XT;
24A  800/22702. 1. (150XT;

25 1/0519.... ..Orange Paint (Tin)
25A ..Orange Paint (Spray)
26 Split Pin

27 3/4034 Cap

28 909/99840SP
29 909/99845.
30 909/30900*

Handbrake Lever Kit

* Part No. 909/30900 includes 4 of each item.

68



QQQQQQ/
SSSSSS/ .

1 909/11600 ............. 1
2 909/12300.
3 909/99935.
4 8/20002..

5 4/2001

6 909/111

7 3/0006

8

9

10

1

12

13 60/0284..

14 909/20000.
15 909/99996.
16 909/17402.
17 909/99998.

18 7/10015..
19 3/0044....
20 2/0027....
21 909/99997.
22 74/0001..

23 909/17401.
24 800/22802.
24A  800/22902.

FHHP%%D—‘PHD—'HFNHHL‘:&H-&NNN;\J:&@HQ}D—'HF

25 1/0519.... ..Orange Paint (Tin)
25A  1/0507 ..Orange Paint (Spray)
26 3/0049 Split Pin

27 909/99840SP Handbrake Lever Kit
28 909/99845. Wheel

29 909/30900* ..Wheel Kit

* Part No. 909/30900 includes 4 of each item.

69



Door Assembly

909/10400...

PS071 .
3/0008..

©CO®NOUAWN R
©
o
Q
=
o
N
=]
]

3/0013..
10 8/8002.
1 4/8006..

15 3/3000..

N

PRRPRWROWNNRNNON PP

.Split Pin
.Door Stay
.Washer (M10)
.Spirol Pin
.Nut (M8)
.Washer (M8)
.Bracket
.Screw (M8x16)
.Decal (100XT)
.Decal (150XT)
.Decal (175XT)
.Decal (200XT)
....... Pad

70

—»1911049




Door Assembly —» 911050

1 909/10400.
2 800/99903.
3

4

5

6

7

8

9 7/8012....
10 8/8001....

Pivot Arm Bracket
Door Stay Arm
Door Stay
Decal (100XT)
Decal (150XT)
..Decal (175XT)

1 909/99888.
12 909/99887.
13 909/99889.
14 800/23401.
14 800/22701.
14 800/22801.

14 800/22901. ..Decal (200XT)
15

16

17

18 8/8002....

19 909/99886.

20 7/8073.... .

21 909/99885. ..Bottom Spacer
22 21/0395.. Rubber Buffer

23

24 )

71



Wheel Assembly

1 411601 ..o Washer (M16)

2 2/0029.... W1 ..Spring

3 909/99910. Plunger

4 8/10001.. Nut (M10)

5 4/1005.... ..Washer (M10)
6 7/10010 Screw (M10x30)
7 909/99926. Plunger Link

8 9/10015.. Bolt (M10x150)
9 909/99929. Foot Pedal

10 9/10004.. Bolt (M10x35)

11 909/14800.
12 50/000016.
13 909/14900.

..Composite Bush
.. Tip Gear

14 7/12013.. Screw (M12x35)
15 Nut (M12)

16 Washer (M12)
17 909/10500. Hand Wheel

18 4/1607.....

19 8/16003..

72



Yoke Assembly

@ 501 ...
909/99942.
7/6032....
909/10700.
909/12200.
8/12003..
4/1205....
908/15700.
9A 909/99807.
10 500/06100.
1 PS022 ...
12 908/15500.
12A  21/0163
13 909/30500.
13A  909/99837.
14 909/30500
14A  53/0071..
15 909/13100.
15A  909/19900.
15B  909/30400.
16 908/15900.
17 50/000016.
18 908/21200.
19 909/18300.
19A  909/18400.
19B  909/18500.
19C  909/18600.
20 800/10441.
21 @ 501
22 909/19100.
22A 909/19200.
22B  909/19300.
22C  909/19400.
23 7112017
24 4/1201
25 8/12001..

woo\lgcno'\mu

..Drive Belt (—i May '04)

..Drive Belt ( ™ May '04)

Layshaft Kit (—i Jan '09)

Spacer ( ™ Feb '09)

Bearing (—i Jan '09)

Bearing ( F™ Feb '09)

Layshaft (—» May '04)

..Layshaft Kit ( F* May '04, —{ Jan '09)
(+* Feb '09)

..Cover

..Drum (c/w Paddles) (100XT)
Drum (c/w Paddles) (150XT)
Drum (c/w Paddles) (175XT)
Drum (c/w Paddles) (200XT)
Decal Danger Zone

Plate

..Paddle Kit (100XT) ( —* July '02)
..Paddle Kit (150XT) ( —* July '02)
Paddle Kit (175XT) ( —* Oct '02)
Paddle Kit (200XT) ( —* Aug '02)
Screw (M12 x 30))

73



Gearbox Assembly

1 909/16100
1A 909/13000...
1B 909/20300
1C  909/20200

Plate ( — PM40005925)
Plate ( —* PM40005926)

Gearbox Assy
Gearbox Assy
Gearbox Assy
Gearbox Assy

100/150XT) (—»i PM40005925) 29  909/99995...
175/200XT) (— PM40005925) 29 909/99810
100/150XT) ( —* PM40005926) 30  909/12903
175/200XT) ( F* PM40005926) 31 3/9003..

2 7/12014.... Bolt (M12x40) 32 5/0067..
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 5/0043..

12 909/15000
12A  909/12800
13 908/99901
14 53/0010....
15 909/15100
15A 909/12900
16 7/8012..
17 PS013.
5/0015..

Wormshaft (100/150XT)
Wormshaft (175/200XT)
Key

Bearing

Tube Carrier (100-150XT)
Tube Carrier (175-200XT)

24
25 Screw (M8x16)
26 Bolt (M12x25)

74



—»1 July ‘02

1 6/0003.... 31 9/12018.. )
2 32/0116 . 32 A
3 3/1010 33 a1
4 3/0043 34 3
5 6/0020 35 3
6 5/0020.... 36 2
7 37 4
8 38 1
9 39 2
10 40 1
11 41 4/1602.... 1
12 .. Air Filter (Build 32) 42 909/99964. 1
13 909/14100. ..Exhaust (Build 32) 43 909/99968. 1
14 9/6001 44 909/14400. 1
15 4/6005 45 908/18700. 1
16 7/8008 46 21/0109 2
17 4/8003.... 3. . 47 4/1202 3
18 908/14200. . Air Filter (Build 10) 48 9/12006.. 3

19 908/18600.
20 908/22500.
21 908/20800.
21A  908/20900.
22 8/12001
23 4/1205
24 4/1201
25 909/99975.
26 909/99986.
27 909/99980.

Fuel Filter - 800/21510.
Handle - 800/21531.
Engine (Build 32) - 800/99916.

Spacer (—i July’02)

28 9/10004.. Bolt (M10x35) (—1 July'02)
29 4/1005.... .2 .oooernr..Washer (M10)
30 8/10001................. Nut (M10)

75



—» July ‘02

1 6/0003.... 31 9/12019...........

2 32/0116 . 32 PS040 ..

3 33 PS097

4 34 4/1003 Washer (M10)

5 35 9/10009. Bolt (M10x45)

6 36 9/6001... Screw (M6x16)

7 37 4/6001... Washer (M6)

8 38 909/99802. Guard (Build 10) ( F* July’02)
9 2/0010.... 909/99903. Guard (Build 32) ( F* July'02)
10 908/21800. 39 8/6002...

11 40 8/16002.

12 41 4/1602...

13 42 909/99964 .

14 43 909/99968.

15 44 909/14400. Exhaust (Build 10)

16 45 908/18700. Cap

17 4/8003.... 46 21/0109. Belt (A37)

18 908/14200. 47 4/1202 Washer (M12)

19 908/18600.
20 908/22500.
21 908/20800.
21A  908/20900.
22 8/12001

Fuel Filter 48 9/12006.
Handle 49 909/99999.
Engine (Build 32) 50 7/5020...
Engine (Build 10) 51 4/5002
..Nut 52 5/5002...

Bolt (M12x35)

Jockey Belt Tensioner ( F July '02)
Screw (M5x10) ( = July '02)
Washer (M5) ( F* July '02)

Nut (M5) ( = July '02)

23 4/1205.....cciiienne Washer (M12) 53 909/99819. Swing Plate ( —* Jan '09)

24 54 7/5002... Screw (M5 x 12) ( F* Feb ‘09)
25 55  8/5003... Nut (M5)

26 909/99991........... 1o Engine Deck (= July'02) - 800/21510. ...Decal Lister Maintenance

27 - 800/21531. Decal Lister Starting

28 9/10005.. 1 ... Bolt (M10x25) (2 July'02) - 800/99916. ...Decal Lister Noise

29 Washer (M10)

30 ..Nut (M10)

76



Engine Assembly (Yanmar)

1 70/0049 ............... Lo Emergency Stop Button (—i Oct'01)
2 70/0012 . 1.........Indicator Red

3 71/0167 .1 .Harness (Stop/Start) (—i Oct'01)

4 71/0157 .1 .Harness Assy (Complete) (— Oct'01)
5 909/99972 .1 .........Ignition Switch Plate

6 70/0184 .1 ........Ignition Switch (C/W Keys)

7 70/0185 .1 .Ignition Keys

8  4/6001 .8 .Washer (M6)

9  8/6002 .4 Nut (M6)

10 31/0105 .1 .Drain Hose

11 200/08400 .1 .Jubilee Clip

12 909/99986 ... .1 .......Engine Deck

13 9/10011 L4 .Bolt (M10x50)

14 4/1204.. .4 .Washer (M12)

15 8/12001 .4 .Nut (M12)

16  909/99976 .4 .Spacer

17  4/1001 .. 24 . .Washer (M10)

18 8/10001
19  909/14300
20 909/99970
21 20/0023
22 9/6001 ..
23 909/99941
24 900/99903
25 1/0005 ..
26 8/16002
27  4/1602
28 909/99964
29  909/99968
30 21/0110

Nut (M10)
.Exhaust
.Pulley

N )

.Screw (M6x16)
.Guard

.Pad

.Cable Tie

Nut (M16)
.Washer (M16)
.Pulley

.Key

_Belt (A36)

>

.Engine Yanmar L40 ARE-BE ( —i Oct'01)

7

—»10ct ‘02

4/1005 ... Washer (M10)

800/10420 . Decal Hot Parts

800/21512. Decal Yanmar Maintenance
800/21520 . Decal Charge Light

800/21530. Decal Yanmar Starting ( —» Oct'01)
800/99916 . Decal Yanmar Noise

800/99916 Decal Motor Noise




Engine Assembly (Yanmar)

1 21/0114 Emergency Stop & Cable Assy ( F* Oct'01) 31
2 70/0012 Indicator Red -
3 71/0174 Harness (Stop/Start) ( = Oct'01)

4 71/0173 Harness Assy (Complete) ( —* Oct'01)

5 909/99972 Ignition Switch Plate

6 70/0184 Ignition Switch (C/W Keys)

7 70/0185 Ignition Keys

8  4/6001 Washer (M6) (—1 July’02)

9  8/6002.. Nut (M) (—w July’02)

10 31/0105.... Drain Hose

11 200/08400
12 909/99986

Jubilee Clip
Engine Deck (—i July’02)

13 9/10011 Bolt (M10x50) (—#=I July'02)
14 4/1204 .. Washer (M12)

15  8/12001 Nut (M12)

16 909/99976 Spacer (—#I July'02)

17  4/1001 .. Washer (M10) ( —»i July'02)
18 8/10001 Nut (M10)

19  909/14300
20 909/99970
21 20/0024
22 9/6001
23 909/99941 ...
24 900/99903

Exhaust

Pulley

Engine Yanmar

L40 ARE-BE-BE2 ( H» Oct'01)
Screw (M6x16) (—»i July'02)
Guard (—I July'02)

Pad

PR ARARMRBRRRPRPRORRRRERRR

25 1/0005 .. Cable Tie
26 8/16002 Nut (M16)
27 411602 .. Washer (M16)

28  909/99964
29  909/99968 .........
30 21/0110 .............

78

—» Oct ‘01 —1 July ‘02

4/1005.... Washer (M10)

.Decal Hot Parts

.Decal Yanmar Maintenance

.Decal Charge Light

.Decal Yanmar Starting ( F* Oct'01)
Decal Yanmar Noise




Engine Assembly (Yanmar)

1 21/0114 . I Emergency Stop & Cable Assy
2 1 ......Indicator Red

3 1 ......Harness (Stop/Start)

4 71/0173.. 1 ......Harness Assy (Complete)

5 909/99945. 1 ...... Ignition Switch Plate

6 70/0184..........1 ... Ignition Switch (C/W Keys)

7 70/0185.............1 ... Ignition Key Kit (—» Dec '15)
7 Ignition Keys ( +» Jan '16)

8 Washer (M6) ( +» July '02)

9 Nut (M6) ( = July '02)

10 31/0105.. Drain Hose

1 200/08400.
12 909/99992.
13 9/10005..
14 4/1204

...... Jubilee Clip

...... Engine Deck ( - July '02)
...... Bolt (M10x45) ( +» July '02)
Washer (M12)

15 8/12001.......ccc...d ...... Nut (M12)
16
17
18 8/10001.............. 4 .....Nut (M10)

19 909/14300SP.....1 ...... Exhaust

20 909/99970.........1 ...... Pulley

21 909/20900. Engine Upgrade Kit

22 9/6001.... Screw (M6x16) ( +» July '02)
23 909/99801. <o Guard (- July '02)

24 900/99903. AR ....Pad

25 1/0005.... ... Cable Tie
26 8/16002.. Nut (M16)
27 4/1602.... Washer (M16)

28 909/99964.
29 909/99968.
30 21/0117 ...
31 4/1005....

Pulley

...... Key

...... Belt (A35.5) ( +» July '02)
.. Washer (M10)

32 909/99999. Jockey (Belt Tensioner) ( = July '02)
33 7/5020....

34

35

36 909/99819. .. Swing Plate ( +» Jan ‘09)

37
38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51

79

—» July ‘02 —1911049

7/5002.. ... Screw (M5 x 12) ( +» Feb ‘09)

8/5003.. ... Nut (M5)
21/0411.... ... Fuel Cap

21/0410 Fuel Cap ‘R’ Chain
21/0412 Fuel Filter

7/5021 . Screw (M5 x 25)
909/998. Spacer

70/0267

4/5002 .

8/5002 . .

71/0296 Switch Cable Extension
21/0409 ... Oil Pressure Switch
22512-050140.1 ... Key

7/8012 . 1 ... Screw (M8 x 25)
4/8006 . ... Washer (M8)




Engine Assembly (Yanmar) —» 911050

1 21/0114 . Emergency Stop & Cable Assy 37 23/00609. ... Exhaust Clamp

2 70/0012.. Indicator Red 38

3 71/0174.. . Harness (Stop/Start) 39  21/0411....

4 71/0173.. 1 ...... Harness Assy (Complete) 40  21/0410 Fuel Cap ‘R’ Chain
5 909/99945. 1. Ignition Switch Plate 41 21/0412 Fuel Filter

6 70/0184.. 1 ...... Ignition Switch (C/W Keys) 42 7/5021. Screw (M5 x 25)

7 Ignition Keys 43 909/998: Spacer

8 Washer (M6) 44 70/0267 Buzzer

9 8/6002.......5 ... Nut (M6) 45 4/5002. ... Washer (M5)

10 31/0105.....ccccce.. 1 e Drain Hose 46 8/5002 . ... Nut (M5)

11 200/08400. 47 71/0296 Switch Cable Extension
12 909/99992. 48 21/0409 ... Oil Pressure Switch

13 9/10005 LA Bolt (M10x45) 49  22512-050140.1 Key

14 4/1204.... L4 Washer (M12) 50  7/8012. 1 Screw (M8 x 25)
15 51  4/8006 . ... Washer (M8)

18

19

20

21 20/0144.. ...... Engine Yanmar L48 Stage V

22 9/6001.............5 ... Screw (M6x16)

23 909/99895.
24 900/99903.
25 1/0005....
26 8/1600
27 4/1602....
28 909/99964.
29 909/99968.
30 21/0117 .
31 4/1005....
32 909/99999.

Guard
... Pad
... Cable Tie

Belt (A35.5)

Washer (M10)

Jockey (Belt Tensioner)
Screw (M5x10)

36 909/31000.

80



110/415 Volt

Motor Assembly

>

mgmbwml\)!ﬂ

13A

14A
14B
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

70/0049 | ...Switch Emergency Stop 28
71/0159 1 ...Harness Emergency Stop (110V / 415V) 29
71/0172 1 ...Harness Emergency Stop (240V) 30
8/4004 2 Nut (M4) 31
9/4001 .. 2 Bolt (M4x12) 32
908/22000 1 Switchbox (110V) 33
908/20000 1 Switchbox (415V) 34
71/0160 1 Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 35

...(—1 205958) 35A

...Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 36
.......... ( F* 205959) 37
71/0165 1 Harness Power (c/w 415V 32Amp Plug) 38
71/0161 1 Harness Motor (110V) 38A
71/0166 1 Harness Motor (415V) -
800/99934 1 Decal Emergency Stop
900/99903 .......AIR ........Pad
1/0005 .. AR .......Cable Tie
70/0044 1 Switch
70/0043 1 Run Capacitor (240V)
70/0042 1 Start Capacitor (240V)
70/0187 1 Start Capacitor (110V)
@ 38 1 Motor (110V)
© 38A. ...1...........Motor (240V)
908/19900 .........1 ...Motor (415V)
908/14800 1 Pulley
7/8006 .. 1 Screw (M8x10)
8/8002 4 Nut (M8)
4/8006 .. 4 Washer (M8)
900/10200 1 P-Clip
4/8008 .24 ..
8/12001 A4
4/12004 4
909/99937 1

.3 ..Bolt (M8x30) (—» July'02)

909/99940 1 ...Guard
9/6001 .. 4 Screw (M6x16) (—w July'02)
4/6001 .. .8 ...Washer (M6) ( —i July’02)

81

8/6002 . Nut (M6) (—s July'02)
909/99964 Pulley
909/99968 Key

21/0109 Belt (A37) (—w July'02)
... Washer

... Washer (M16)

RPRriRrkRrRrRrRRRRONR RN

918/28500 Plug (240V 16 amp)
918/30100 Plug (110V 32 amp)

70/0189 ... Plug (415V 32 amp)
8/16002 .. Nut (M16)

9/8003 . Bolt (M8x35) (—#I July'02)
909/20400 ... Replacment Motor Kit (110V)
909/20600 .. ... Replacment Motor Kit (240V)
800/21513 .. Decal Motor Maintenance
800/21533 .. .. Decal Motor Start Up




110/415 Volt

Motor Assembly

>

mgu‘!bwv\)r\)u

o

13A

14A
14B
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

70/0049 ............. 1. Switch Emergency Stop 28
71/0159 1 ...Harness Emergency Stop (110V / 415V) 29
71/0172 1 Harness Emergency Stop (240V) 30
8/4004 2 31
9/4001 .. .2 32
908/22000 .........1 33
908/20000 1 34
71/0160 1 Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 35
(—»1 205958) 35A

Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 36

( H* 205959) 37

...Harness Power (c/w 415V 32Amp Plug) 38
...Harness Motor (110V) 39

71/0166 Harness Motor (415V) 40
800/99934 Decal Emergency Stop 41
900/99903 Pad 42
1/0005 .. Cable Tie 43
70/0044 Switch 43A
70/0043 ...Run Capacitor (240V) -
70/0042 ...Start Capacitor (240V) -
70/0187 Start Capacitor (110V) -

Motor (110V)

Motor (240V)

Motor (415V)

Pulley

...Screw (M8x10)

4/1005 ..
900/10200
4/8008 ..
8/1200:.
4/12004
909/99937
7/10005 ...
909/99804
9/6001 ..
4/6001 ..

...Bolt (M10x25) ( F* July'02)
Guard ( F* July'02)

bobH:b;—'bb_bl—\oo'bialal—\Hb—-l—‘Fiﬁr—\%%HH;—\H

82

Item 42, should only be fitted
by a qualified electrician.

8/6002
909/99964
909/99968
21/0111

4/4001 ..
4/1602
918/28500
918/30100
70/0189 ...
8/16002
@24 ..
909/99999
7/5020 ..
8/5002 ..
4/5002 ..
909/20100

909/20400 ...

909/20600
800/21513
800/21533

800/99916 ...

RPRiRrRPRREPRPRRAPRRERRPRNONRRD

—» July ‘02 —»1 Mar ‘06

Belt (A38) ( F* July'02)

Washer

Washer (M16)

Plug (240V 16 amp)

Plug (110V 32 amp)

Plug (415V 32 amp)

Nut (M16)

Bolt (M10x25) ( —* July'02)

Jockey (Belt Tensioner) ( = July’02)
Screw (M5x10) ( F» July’02)

Nut (M5) ( F» July'02)

Washer (M5) ( F* July'02)
Emergency Stop Cover Kit ( ™ March’04)

.. Replacment Motor Kit (110V)

Replacment Motor Kit (240V)
Decal Motor Maintenance
Decal Motor Start Up

Decal Motor Noise



Item 42, should only be fitted
by a qualified electrician.

46

33
T

Motor Assembly —» Apr ‘06

1 70/0049 ...Switch Emergency Stop 30 909/99968.......1
2 71/0251 Harness Emergency Stop 31  21/0111 2
3 8/4004.. ...Nut (M4) 32 4/4001.. 2
4 9/4001 ...Bolt (M4x12) 33 4/1602 .. 1
5 909/30700 Switchbox (110V) (— 202749) 35 918/3010f 1
5A  70/0265 .... (F* 202750) 35A 70/0189 ... 1
5B 908/20000 35B 918/28500 1
5C  909/30800 36  8/16002... 1 Nut (M16)
5D 70/0263 38 909/99999 1 Jockey (Belt Tensioner)
6  71/0160 Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 39 7/5020 .. 1 Screw (M5x10)
(—w1205958) 40 8/5002.. 1 Nut (M5)
6 Harness Power (c/w 110V 32Amp Plug) 41 1 Washer (M5)
( F™ 205959) 42 909/20100 1 Emergency Stop Cover Kit
6A ...Harness Power (c/w 415V 32Amp Plug) 43 71/0249 ... 1 Earth Cable
6B . ...Harness Power (c/w 230V 16Amp Plug) 44 909/99819 ......1 Swing Plate ( F* Jan ‘09)
.......... (—w1205434) 45 7/5002.. 1 Screw (M5 x 12) ( —* Feb ‘09)
6B Harness Power (c/w 230V 16Amp Plug) 46 8/5003 .. 1 Nut (M5)
( F™ 205435) 47 70/0244 1 Capacitor Start (110v)
8 Decal Emergency Stop 47A 70/0242 ... 1 Capacitor Start (230v)
9 900/99903 AR 48  70/0245 1 Capacitor Run (110v)
10  1/0005 AR 48A 70/0243 1 Capacitor Run (230v)
14 20/0078 .1 49  909/99808 1 Emergency Stop Guard
14A 20/0079 1 50 70/0281 1 Cable Gland
14B 908/19900 1 51  7/6001 .. 1 Screw (M6 x 12)
15 908/14800 1 52 4/6007 .. .5
16  7/8006 .. 1 53  8/6002 .1
17 8/10001 4 54 909/99809 1 Emergency Stop Cover
18 4/1005 .. .8 55 9/6008 .. .3 Bolt (M6 x 20)
19  900/10200 PO 56  4/6005 .. .5 Washer (M6)
20  4/8008 .. 4 57  7/6039 .. .2 Screw (M6 x 30)
21 8/12001 4 58  4/6009 .. Retaining Washer
22 4/12004 4 - 800/10420 ...Decal Hot Parts
23 909/9993 1 - 800/21512... ...Decal Yanmar Maintenance
24 7/10005 .... 4 - 800/21520 Decal Charge Light
25 909/99804 1 . - 800/21534 Decal Yanmar Starting
26 9/6001 .. A ...Screw (M6x16) - 800/99916 Decal Yanmar Noise
27 4/6001 8 Washer (M6) - 800/21513 Decal Motor Maintenance
28  8/6002 .. 4 Nut (M6) N 800/21533 Decal Motor Start Up
29  909/99964 1 ...Pulley - 800/99916 ... Decal Motor Noise



Funnel & Battery Assembly

©®W®ONO U WN R

PRERe
wwN P o

13A
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Washer (5/16")

..Nut (M8)
92/99901... ..Funnel

140/05500. Cable (Positive)
909/99818. Kit Battery (—i Jan '07)
100/05300. Battery ( —» Jan '07)
140/05100.

7/8011

4/8006....

909/99949.

909/15800.

909/99817.

909/99816.

7/10005..

Washer Spring (M8)

909/99814. Clamp Battery
05.3.062. Washer (Dia 30 x 3.3)
8/8012.... L2 Wing Nut (M8)
909/99815............. 2 Pivot Clamp

84



Lister Hourmeter Kit

Item 1 assembled for clarity

Hourmeter Assembly (Lister & Yanmar)

PERoo~Noarwne

i
N

13

[N
o

70/0039
9/6001..

9/4001..
8/4004..
4/4001..
71/0171

OPM/04/DIO .
OPM/05/DIO .

71/0298

PRRNNNNRRNRBNR

..Engine Hour Meter (Lister)
Bolt M6 x 16 Hex BZP
..Washer M6 Form A BZP
..Plate Lister Hourmeter

Nut M6 BINX BZP

..Plate Yanmar Hourmeter
..Engine Hour Meter (Yanmar)

Harness Hour Meter (Yanmar)
..Hourmeter Kit (Lister)
..Hourmeter Kit (Yanmar)
..Harness Hour Meter (Yanmar)

85

Yanmar Hourmeter Kit




BELLE

LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

ALTRAD




